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Notice: This form may be used to comply with the requirements of s. NR 716.14 (2), Wis. Adm. Code; however, use of this form is not required.
An alternate format may be used. The rule requires that notification be provided to 1) property owners when someone else is conducting the
sampling, 2) to occupants of property belonging to the responsible person, and 3) to owners and occupants of property that does not belong to
the responsible person but has been affected by contamination arising on his or her property. Notification is required within 10 business days of

receiving the sample results. Personal information collected will be used for program administration and may be provided to requesters to the
extent required by Wisconsin's Open Records law [ss. 19.31-19.39, Wis. Stats.].

NOTE: Unders. NR 716.14, Wis. Adm. Code, the responsible party must also submit sample results and other required information to the
DNR. We recommend that copies of the sample results notifications be included with that submittal, along with all attachments. Using the
same format used for data presentation for a closure request may be helpful to all parties. See s. NR 716.14, Wis. Adm. Code for the full list of
information to be submitted to the DNR.

This notification form has been provided to you in order to provide the results of environmental sampling that has been conducted on
property that you own or occupy. Samples were collected in accordance with the methods identified in the site investigation work plan,
in accordance with s. NR. 716.09 and 716.13, Wis. Adm. Code. This sampling was conducted as a result of contamination originating
at the following location. - y

Site Name
Ol'Tyme Dry Cleaners 02-67-576350
Address i State |ZIP Code

Property Owner

Lois and Robert Seidensticker "

Address City State |ZIP Code

1005 Shadowood Circle Unit 1 West Bend WI 53095
Contact Person Phone Number (include area code)
Lois and Robert Seidensticker (262) 2071683

Person or company that collected samples

Konicek Environmental Consulting

2

Sample Results (Results Attached) ==

Reason for Sampling: (@ Routine ' (O Other (define)

The contaminants that have been identified at this time on property that you own or occupy include:

In Soil? In Groundwater?
Contaminant

Gasoline

o
)
=
o
<
[1]
7]
=
o

This sampling event included sampling of a
drinking water well.

OYes (@ No

If yes, the sampled drinking water well had

Diesel or Fuel Oil
Solvents

Heavy Metals

000®00
OP®O®E|
000®00
0P®O®6)

Pesticides detectable contaminants.
Other: OYes (O No
Contaminants in Vapor
Yes No_
Indoor Air O O
Sub-slab O O —
Exterior Soil Gas O O utl 319
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Attached are:

o A map that shows the locations from which samples were collected. (The map needs to meet the requirements of

s. NR716.15 (4), Wis. Adm. Code.)
e A data table with specific contaminant levels at each sample location and whether or not the sample results exceed state standards.
e A copy of the laboratory resuilis.

You are not identified as the person that is responsible for this contamination. However, your cooperation is important. Property
owners may become legally responsible for contamination if they do not allow access to the person that is responsible so that person
may complete the environmental investigation and clean up activities.

Option for written exemption: You have the option of requesting a written liability exemption from the DNR for contamination that
originated on another property, or on property that you lease. To do this, you must present an adequate environmental assessment of
your property and pay a $700 fee for review of this information. If you are interested in this option, please see DNR publication # RR
589, “When Contamination Crosses a Property Line - Rights and Responsibilities of Property Owners”, available at: dnr.wi.gov/files/
PDF/pubs/t/rr589.pdf. '

Contact Information

Please address questions regarding this notification, or requests for additional information to the contact person listed above, or to one
of the following contacts:

Environmental Consultant

Company Name Contact Person Last Name First Name

Konicek Environmental Consulting, L1.C Konicek Gregory

Address City State |ZIP Code
1032 S. Spring Street ' Port Washington WI 53074
Phone # (inc. area code) Email

(262) 284-2557 gkonicek(@msn.com

Select which agency: (@) Natural Resources O Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection

State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

Contact Person Last Name First Name Phone # (inc. area code)
Feeney John

Address City State [ZIP Code

1155 Pilgrim Parkway « Plymouth WI 53073
Email

johnm feeney@wisconsin.gov




Konicek Environmental Consulting LL.C

October 26, 2017

John Feeney

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
1155 Pilgrim Parkway

Plymouth, WI 53073

Reference: Eastern Adjacent Closed-LUST BRRTS#: 03-67-001575
OI' Tyme Cleaners 4400-249 Notification
BRRTS# 02-67-576350
910 S. Main Street
West Bend, WI 53095

Dear Mr. Feeney:

In an effort to further delineate Chlorinated Volatile Organic Compounds (CVOCs) groundwater impacts,
on July 25, 2017 Konicek Environmental Consulting (KEC) and Giles Engineering Associates (GEA)
performed one soil boring on the northern adjacent Dominos 906 S. Main Street property and one soil
boring on the eastern Matenaer's Auto Shop 905 S. Main Street property located beyond the Main Street
right of way (ROW). After soil sample collection, each boring was converted into a small-diameter pre-
packed groundwater monitoring well (GWMW), MW-8 is located on the Dominos property and MW-10 is
located on the Matenaer's Auto Shop property. MW-9 was scheduled to be installed on the southern
adjacent Maus Jewelers and Hair Salon property and KEC formally requested access, however access was
formally denied by the property owner.

In addition, on July 25, 2017 KEC collected soil samples from the 2-4' and 8-9' sample intervals for each
monitoring well location (MW-8 and MW-10), the soil samples were submitted to Pace Analytical for
laboratory analysis of Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs). The laboratory analytical results did not
identify any analytes above laboratory detection limits for the samples collected, except for Methylene
Chloride which was identified in the MW-8 (8-9") soil sample at a concentration exceeding the NR 720 GW
Protection RCL. Methylene Chloride is known to be a common laboratory artifact and since no other VOCs
were identified in the soil sample, it is the opinion of KEC that Methylene Chloride was likely introduced
during laboratory analysis.

On August 1, 2017 KEC collected and submitted groundwater samples from the MW-8 and MW-10
GMWM locations for VOC laboratory analysis. Tetrachloroethylene (PCE) and Trichloroethylene (TCE)
analytes were identified at the MW-10 GWMW location (Matenaer's Auto Shop property) at
concentrations exceeding the NR 140 Enforcement Standard (ES). Specifically, the concentrations
consisted of 51.0 ug/L of PCE and 16.4 ug/L of TCE at the MW-10 location. Laboratory analytical results
did not identify PCE or TCE above the laboratory detection limits at the MW-8 location, however Vinyl
Chloride was identified at a concentration above the NR 140 ES. Please refer to the attached Sample
Results Notification Form 4400-249 for KEC's most recent sampling event.

In addition, KEC reviewed the GIS Registry for the Closed-LUST case file BRRTS#: 03-67-001575
associated with the eastern Matenaer's Auto Shop property. The results of the review are summarized as
follows:

e The last sampling event for the Closed-LUST was conducted on April 5, 2005. PCE and TCE
maximum concentrations identified during the sampling event consisted of 150 ug/L of PCE and
48 ug/L of TCE. Both concentrations were identified within the former MW-9 GWMW which was
formerly located southwest (up-gradient) from the existing MW-10 GWMW location (installed by
KEC) and was formerly located along the municipal sidewalk on the eastern side of the S. Main
Street ROW. .

1032 S. Spring Street Port Washington, Wisconsin 53074 Tel: 262-284-2557 Fax: 262-284-1728



e On January 27, 2006 the WDNR issued Final Closure Letter for the LUST case file indicating the
Closed-LUST case had been remediated to Department standards in accordance with s. NR
726.05, Wis. Adm. Code. The case was closed and no further investigation, remediation or other
action was required at the time.

Based on the groundwater laboratory analytical results and GIS Registry reviewed, it is the opinion of KEC
that CVOC concentrations identified in MW-10 on the Matenaer's Auto Shop property are significantly
reduced from the concentrations identified at the time of the Closed-LUST investigation (51.0 ug/L vs.
150 ug/L - PCE, and, 16.4 ug/L vs. 48 ug/L - TCE). As such, KEC considers the CVOC impacts on
Matenaer's Auto Shop property to have been investigated as part of the Closed-LUST BRRTS#03-67-
001575 case, and that no further investigation is warranted related to the Matenaer's Auto Shop
property.

Site Investigation Sample Results Notification Form 4400-249 is attached.
Please do not hesitate to call with questions.

Sincerely,

Konicek Ehvironmental Congulting, LLC

Attachments: Table A.1
Table A.2
Table A.6
Figure B.1.b Detailed Site Map
Figure B.3.c Groundwater Flow Direction 4/11/17 + 9/27/17
Pace Analytical Reports 40153805 & 40154279



Table A.1. Groundwater Analytical
OI' Tyme Cleaners
BRRTS#: 02-67-576350

910 S. Main Street West Bend, WI

—
GP-1 GP-2 GP-3 GP-4 TRIP MW-1 |+ MW-1 | MW-1 ] MW-1 | Mw-1 | Mw-2 | MW-2 | MW-2 | MW-2 | MW-2 | MW-3 | MW-3 | Mw-3 | MW-3 | MW-3 Mw-4 DUP Mw-4 | DUP | MW-4 | DUP | MW-4 | DUP | MW-4 | MW-5 § MW-6 | MW-7 | MW-8 | MW-10 § NR 140.10 | NR 140.10
8/14/15 | 8114/15 | 8/14/15 | 8/14/15 | 12/3/114 §10/16/15 | 1/15/16 | 4/9/16 | 7/29/16 | 3/27/17 | 10/16/15 | 1/15/16 | 4/9/16 | 7/29/16 | 3/2717 }10/16/15| 1/15/16 | 4/9/16 | 7/29/16 | 3/27/17 | 10/16/15| 10/16/15 | 1/15/16 | 111616 | 4/9/16 | 4/9/116 | 7/29/16 | 7/29/16 | 3/27/17 | 3/27/17 | 312717 | 3127117 | 8MMT § 8/1/17 JTable1 ES| Table 1.PAL
OCs (ug/L) | DRRSRRR RN AR SRR Rt SRR RO RRERARA TRENARAN MRt DU RO RNy RRIHRa: Rttt STt Rttt TR (ORI SIS SCHIICN CRRIT DU, DU DU U It R i % [RRKRAR] BRR
Benzene <0.50 ] <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 ] <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <1.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10.0 <125 | <10.0 | <0.50 | <20.0 | <12.5 | <20.0 | <25.0 j <20.0 § <20.0 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 5 0.5
Bromobenzene <0.23 | <0.23 | <0.23 <12 <0.23 <0.23 | <0.23 | <023 | <023 | <0.23 | <0.23 <0.23 | <0.23 | «<0.23 | <0.23 <0.46 <0.58 | <0.46 | <0.46 | <0.46 <4.6 <5.8 <4.6 | <0.23 | <9.2 <5.8 <92 | <115 ] <92 <9.2 <0.23 § <0.23 | <0.23 <1.2 — —
Bromochloromethane <0.34 | <0.34 | <0.34 <17 <0.34 <0.34 | <0.34 | <0.34 | <0.34 ]| <0.34 | <0.34 <0.34 | <0.34 | <0.34 | <0.34 ]| <0.68 <0.85 | <0.68 | <0.68 | <0.68 <6.8 <8.5 <6.8 | <0.34 | <136 | <85 | <136 | <17.0 | <136 ] <136 | <0.34 | <0.34 | <0.34 <1.7 — e
Bromodichioromethane <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <25 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 ] <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <1.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10.0 <125 | <10.0 | <0.50 | <20.0 | <12.5 | <20.0 | <250 | <20.0 | <20.0 J <0.50 § <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 0.6 0.06
Bromoform <0.50 | <0.50 § <0.50 <2.5 <0.50 <0.60 | <0.50 { <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 } <0.50 <0,50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <1.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10.0 <125 | <10.0 | <0.50 | <20.0 § <125 | <20.0 | <250 | <20.0 | <20.0 | <0.50 } <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 44 0.44
EBromomethane <24 <2.4 <24 <12.2 <2.4 <2.4 <2.4 <2.4 <2.4 <24 <2.4 <2.4 <2.4 <2.4 <24 <4.9 <6.1 <4.9 <4.9 <4.9 <48.7 <609 | <487 | <24 | <974 ]| <609 | <974 | <122 | <974 | <974 <2.4 <24 <2.4 <12.2 10 1
Hn-Butylbenzene <0.50 | <0.50 F <0.50 <2.5 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <1.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10.0 <125 | <10.0 | <0.50 | <20.0 | <12.56 | <20.0 | <25.0 | <20.0 | <20.0 § <0.50 | <0.50 } <0.50 <2.5 — —
Hsec-Butylbenzene <22 <2.2 <2.2 <10.9 <2.2 <2.2 <2.2 <2.2 <2.2 <2.2 <2.2 <2.2 <2.2 <2.2 <2.2 <4.4 <55 <4.4 <4.4 <4.4 <43.7 <547 | <437 | <22 | <874 | <547 | <874 | <109 | <874 ] <874 <2.2 <2.2 <2.2 <10.9 — —
ert-Butylbenzene <0.18 | <0.18 | <0.18 | <0.90 ]| <0.18 <0.18 | <0.18 | <0.18 | <0.18 | <0.18 § <0.18 | <0.18 | <0.18 | <0.18 | <0.18 § <0.36 <0.45 | <0.36 | <0.36 ]| <0.36 <3.6 <4.5 <3.6 | <018 | <7.2 <4.5 <7.2 <9.0 <7.2 <7.2 <0.18 | <0.18 § <0.18 | <0.90 —- —
Carbon tetrachloride <0.50 § <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <1.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10.0 <125 | <10.0 | <0.50 | <20.0 | <125 | <20.0 | <250 { <20.0 | <20.0 | <0.50 § <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 5 0.5
Chlorobenzene <0.50 § <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 } <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <1.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10.0 <125 | <10.0 | <0.50 | <20.0 | <125 | <20.0 | <25.0 | <20.0 | <20.0 | <0.50 § <0.50 § <0.50 <2.5 — e
HChloroethane <0.37 § <0.37 | <037 <19 <0.37 <0.37 | <0.37 | <0.37 | <0.37 | <0.37 | <0.37 <0.37 | <0.37 | <0.37 | <0.37 | <0.75 <0.94 | <0.75 | <0.75 | <0.75 <7.5 <9.4 <7.5 | <037 | <150 | <94 | <15.0 | <187 | <15.0 § <15.0 | <037 J <0.37 §} <0.37 <1.9 400 80
¥Chloroform <25 <2.5 <2.5 <125 § <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 <6.2 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50.0 <62.5 | <50.0 | <25 <100 | <625 | <100 | <125 | <100 | <100 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <12.5 6 0.6
KChloromethane 2.1 4.3 4.8 9.7 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <1.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10.0 <125 | <10.0 | <0.50 | <20.0 | <125 | <20.0 | <25.0 | <20.0 | <20.0 § <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 30 3
2-Chlorotoluene <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <1.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10.0 <125 | <10.0 | <0.50 | <20.0 | <12.56 | <20.0 | <25.0 | <20.0 J <20.0 § <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 — —-
4-Chiorotoluene <0.21 § <0.21 § <0.21 <1.1 <0.21 <0,21 <0.21 | <0.21 | <0.21 | <0.21 <0.21 <0.21 | <021 | <0.21 | <0.21 <0.43 <0.53 | <043 | <043 | <0.43 <4.3 <5.3 <4.3 | <0.21 <8.5 <53 <8.5 | <10.7 | <85 <8.5 <0.21 ¥ <0.21 § <0.21 <1.1 - —-
1,2Dibromo-3-chioropropane <2.2 <2.2 <2.2 <10.8 <22 <22 <2.2 <2.2 <22 <2.2 <2.2 <22 <2.2 <2.2 <2.2 <4.3 <54 <4.3 <4.3 <4.3 <433 <54.1 <433 | <22 | <86.6 | <54.1 | <86.6 | <108 | <86.6 | <86.6 <2.2 <2.2 <2.2 <108 0.2 0.02
Dibromochioromethane <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <25 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 § <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <1.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10.0 <125 | <10.0 § <0.50 | <200 | <125 | <20.0 | <250 | <20.0 J <20.0 }J <0.50 | <0.50 ] <0.50 <2.5 80 6
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <018 | <0.18 § <0.18 § <089 | <0.18 <0.18 | <0.18 | <0.18 | <0.18 | <0.18 § <0.18 <0.18 | <0.18 | <0.18 | <0.18 | <0.36 <0.44 | <0.36 | <0.36 | <0.36 <3.6 <4.4 <36 | <0.18 | <7.1 <4.4 <71 <8.9 <7.1 <7.1 <0.18 | <0.18 § <0.18 | <0.89 0.05 0.005
Dibromomethane <0.43 § <043 § <043 <2.1 <043 <043 | <043 | <043 | <043 | <043 | <043 <0.43 | <0.43 | <043 | <0.43 | <0.85 <1.1 <0.85 | <0.85 | <0.85 <8.5 <107 <85 | <043 | <171 ] <107 | <171 | <213 ] <17.1 | <171 § <043 § <043 | <0.43 <21 — o
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 f <0.50 § <0.50 <2.5 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 } <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <1.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10.0 <125 | <10.0 | <0.50 | <20.0 | <125 | <20.0 | <25.0 § <20.0 | <20.0 § <0.50 } <0.50 § <0.50 <2.5 600 60
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 § <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 } <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <12 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10.0 <125 | <100 { <050 | <20.0 | <125 | <20.0 | <250 | <20.0 § <200 J <0.50 ]| <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 600 120
1,4-Dichlorbenzene <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 § <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <1.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10.0 <125 | <10.0 | <050 | <200 | <125 | <200 | <25.0 | <20.0 J <20.0 | <0.50 | <0.50 ] <0.50 <2.5 75 15
[Dxchlorodiﬂuoromethane <0.22 | <0.22 } <0.22 <11 <0.22 <0.22 | <0.22 | <022 | <0.22 | <0.22 | <0.22 <0.22 | <0.22 | <0.22 | <0.22 <0.45 <0.56 | <0.45 | <045 | <0.45 <4.5 <5.6 <45 | <0.22 | <9.0 <5.6 <90 | <1121 <90 <9.0 <0.22 | <0.22 § <0.22 <11 1000 200
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.24 | <0.24 | <0.24 <1.2 <0.24 <024 | <024 | <024 | <0.24 § <0.24 § <0.24 <0.24 | <0.24 | <0.24 | <0.24 <0.48 <0.60 | <0.48 | <0.48 | <0.48 <4.8 <6.0 <4.8 | 0.30J | <9.7 <6.0 <97 | <121 <9.7 <9.7 <0.24 § <0.24 § <0.24 <1.2 850 85
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.17 § <0.17 § <0.17 J <0.84 § <0.17 <0.17 1 <0.17 | <017 | <017 | <0.17 } <017 <0.17 | <0.17 | <017 | <0.17 | <0.34 <0.42 | <0.34 | <0.34 | <0.34 <34 <4.2 <3.4 | <017 | <6.7 <42 <6.7 <8.4 <6.7 <6.7 <0.17 ] <0.17 | <0.17 § <0.84 5 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.41 § <0.41 ] <041 <2.1 <0.41 <0.41 <041 | <041 ] <041 | <041} 057J | 063J 1 082J 1 <041 | <0.41 <0.82 <1.0 <0.82 | <0.82 ] <0.82 <8.2 <10.3 <8.2 54 <164 ] <103 | <164 | <205 | <164 § <164 | <041 ] <041 ] <0.41 <21 7 0.7
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.2 2.0 1.4 9.8 <0.26 <0.26 | <0.26 | <0.26 | <0.26 | <0.26 38.3 40.1 488 236 14.7 47.0 37.3 37.7 32.6 40.2 190 217 270 279 117 129 194 231 164 126 582 <0.26 | 0.43J 69 70 7
Birans-1,2-Dichlorosthene <0.26 | <0.26 | <0.26 <1.3 <0.26 <0.26 | <0.26 | <0.26 | <0.26 | <0.26 } <0.26 | 0.83J 1 095J | 044J | <0.26 1.3J 097J 1 0705 | <051 | 0.68.J <5.1 15.4 J 20.1 5.8 <103 | 68J | <103 | <128 ! 162J ] <103 1.4 <0.26 | <0.26 <1.3 100 20
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.23 | <0.23 | <0.23 <1.2 <0.23 <023 | <023 | <0.23 | <0.23 | <0.23 § <0.23 <0.23 | <0.23 | <0.23 { <0.23 J <0.47 <0.58 | <0.47 | <0.47 | <0.47 <4.7 <58 <47 | <0.23 | <8.3 <58 <93 | <1171 <83 <9.3 <0.23 § <0.23 § <0.23 <1.2 5 0.5
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 J <0.50 § <0.50 <2.5 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 { <0.50 | <0.50 § <0.50 § <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <1.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10.0 <125 | <10.0 § <0.50 | <200 | <125 | <200 | <250 | <20.0 | <20.0 § <0.50 § <0.50 § <0.50 <2.5 — —
2,2-Dichloropropang <0.48 | <048 § <048 <24 <0.48 <0.48 | <0.48 | «0.48 | <0.48 | <0.48 | <0.48 <048 | <048 | <0.48 | <048 <0.97 <1.2 <0.87 | <0.97 | <0.97 <9.7 <i2.1 <97 | <048 | <194 | <121 ] <194 | <242 ] <194 | <194 § <048 {§ <048 | <0.48 <24 o —
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.44 | <0.44 | <0.44 <2.2 <0.44 <044 | <044 | <044 | <044 | <0.44 | <0.44 <044 | <044 | <044 | <044 ] <0.88 <1.1 <0.88 | <0.88 | <0.88 <8.8 <11.0 <88 | <044 | <1768 | <11.0 | <176 | <221 | <176 | <176 | <044 § <044 ] <0.44 <2.2 — —
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 | <0.50 § <0.50 <25 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <1.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10.0 <125 | <100 | <0.50 | <20.0 | <125 | <200 | <25.0 | <20.0 § <20.0 § <0.50 | <0.50 § <0.50 <2.5 04 0.04
Btrans-1,3-Dichlorpropene <0.23 § <0.23 | <0.23 <1.1 <0.23 <0.23 | <0.23 | <0.23 | <0.23 | <0.23. ] <0.23 | <0.23 ]| <0.23 | <0.23 | <0.23 } <0.46 <0.57 | <046 | <0.46 | <048 <4.6 <57 <46 | <0.23 | <9.2 <57 <92 | <115 ] <82 <9.2 <0.23 § <0.23 | <0.23 <1.1 0.4 0.04
Diisopropyl either <0.50 | <0.50 } <0.50 <2.5 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 } <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <1.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10.0 <125 | <100 | <0.50 } <20.0 § <125 | <200 | <250 | <20.0 } <20.0 } <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 — —
Ethylbenzene <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 §} <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <12 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10.0 <125 | <10.0 | <0.50 | <20.0 | <125 | <200 | <250 | <20.0 | <20.0 } <0.50 } <0.50 § <0.50 475 700 140
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <21 <21 <21 <10.5 <2.1 <2.1 <2.1 <2.1 <2.1 <2.1 <2.1 <2.1 <2.1 <2.1 <2.1 <42 <5.3 <4.2 <4.2 <4.2 <42.1 <526 | <421 <21 | <842 | <526 | <842 | <105 | <B4.2 | <842 <2.1 <2.1 <2.1 <1.5 ~- —
isopropylbeneze (Cumene) <D.14 § <0.14 ) <0.14 | <0.72 } <0.14 <0.14 | <0.14 | <0.14 | <0.14 | <0.14 § <0.14 <0.14 | <014 | <014 | <0.14 <0.29 <0.36 | <0.29 | <0.29 | <0.29 <2.9 <3.6 <29 | <014 | <57 <3.6 <57 <7.2 <57 <57 <0.14 1 <014 § <0.14 13.2 — -~
-Isopropyltoluene <0.50 | <0.50 } <0.50 <2.5 <0.50 <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 § <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <1.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10.0 <125 | <10.0 | <0.50 | <20.0 | <12.5 | <20.0 | <25.0 | <20.0 § <20.0 § <0.50 ]| <0.50 ]| <0.50 <2.5 — e
Methylene Chloride <023 | <023 | <023 § 24J | 030JQ <023 | <023 1 <0.23 { <0.23 | <0.23 | <0.23 <0.23 { <0.23 | <0.23 | <0.23 §J <047 <0.58 | <0.47 | <047 | <0.47 <4.7 <5.8 <47 | <023 | <9.3 <5.8 <93 | <116 1 118J] 95J | <0.23 | <0.23 |} <0.23 <1.2 5 0.5
Methtyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 | <0.17 § <0.17 ] <0.87 § <0.17 <0.17 } <0.17 | <0.17 | <017 | <017 § <017 | <0.17 | <0.17 | <0.17 | <0.17 <0.35 <0.44 | <0.35 | <035 | <0.35 <3.5 <4.4 <3.5 | <017 | <7.0 <4.4 <7.0 <8.7 <7.0 <7.0 <0.17 § <0.17 | <0.17 § <0.87 60 12
Naphthalene <2.5 <25 <2.5 <12.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 <6.2 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50.0 <62.5 | <50.0 | <2.5 <100 | <625 | <100 | <125 | <100 I <100 <25 <2.5 <2.5 81.8 100 10
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 § <0.50 § <0.50 <2.5 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 ] <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <1.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10.0 <125 | <10.0 | <0.50 | <200 | <125 ] <20.0 | <25.0 § <20.0 ] <20.0 § <0.50 ]| <0.50 § <0.50 41.2 - -
#Styrene <050 § <0.50 § <0.50 <2.5 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 { <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 § <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 { <0.50 <1.0 <1.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10.0 <125 | <10.0 | <0.50 | <20.0 } <125 | <20.0 | <250 | <20.0 ] <20.0 § <0.50 } <0.50 § <0.50 <2.5 100 10
1,1.1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.18 | <0.18 | <0.18 ] <0.90 § <0.18 <0.18 { <018 | <018 | <018 | <0.18 F <0.18 <0.18 | <0.18 | <0.18 | <0.18 <0.36 <045 | <0.36 | <0.36 { <0.36 <36 <4.5 <38 | <0.18 | <7.2 <4.5 <7.2 <9.0 <7.2 <7.2 <0.18 J <0.18 | <0.18 ] <0.90 70 7
1,2 2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 | <0.25 § <0.25 <12 <0.25 <0.25 | <0.25 | <0.25 | <0.25 | <025 § <0.25 <025 | <0.25 { <025 | <0.25 ] <0.50 <0.62 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <5.0 <6.2 <50 | <0.25 | <10.0 | <6.2 | <10.0 | <125 | <10.0 § <10.0 | <0.25 | <0.25 } <0.25 <1.2 0.2 0.02
{Tetrachlorethene 1.4 <0,50 ] <0.50 386 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 14.7 15.0 17.7 19.5 10.4 185 122 751 118 84.6 1840 3160 4900 | 4900 | 2870 | 3010 | 5150 | 6080 | 4460 ] 2460 | <0.50 2.5 <0.50 51.0 5 0.5
Toluens <050 § <0.50 § <0.50 <2.5 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 } <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <1.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10.0 <125 | <10.0 § <0.50 ] <20.0 | <125 1 <200 | <250 | <20.0 ] <20.0 § 069J} 053J ] <0501 44J 800 160
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <21 <2.1 <2.1 <10.7 <2.1 <2.1 <2.1 <21 <2.1 <2.1 <2.1 <2.1 <2.1 <2.1 <2.1 <4.3 <5.3 <4.3 <4.3 <4.3 <427 <533 | <427 | <21 <85.3 | <53.3 | <85.3 | <107 § <853 | <853 <2.1 <2.1 <21 <10.7 — -
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.2 <2.2 <2.2 <11.0 <22 <2.2 <22 <22 <2.2 <2.2 <2.2 <2.2 <2.2 <2.2 <2.2 <4.4 <55 <4.4 <44 <44 <44.2 <552 | <442 | <02 | <884 | <552 | <884 | <110 | <884 ] <884 <2.2 <2.2 <22 <11.0 70 14
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50 J <0.50 § <0.50 <2.5 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 { <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <1.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10.0 <125 | <10.0 | <0.50 | <20.0 § <125 | <20.0 | <25.0 | <20.0 | <20.0 § <0.50 } <0.50 § <0.50 <25 200 40
1,1,2-Trichlorethane <0.20 | <0.20 | <0.20 § <0.99 | <0.20 <020 | <0.20 | <0.20 | <020 | <0.20 } <0.20 <020 | <0.20 | <0.20 | <0.20 | <0.39 <0.49 | <0.39 | <0.39 | <0.38 <3.9 <4.9 <3.9 | <0.20 | <7.8 <4.9 <7.9 <9.9 <7.9 <7.9 <0.20 | <0.20 | <0.20 ] <0.99 5 0.5
[Trichiorethene 069.J 1 <0.33 } <0.33 15.7 <0.33 <0.33 | <0.33 | <0.33 | <0.33 | <0.33 45.1 574 78.4 43.3 227 154 111 87.5 98.2 78.8 293 510 638 772 340 365 609 696 481 513 <0.33 | <0.33 } <0.33 16.4 5 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane <018 | <0.18 § <0.18 ] <0.92 | <0.18 <0.18 | <0.18 | <0.18 | <0.18 | <0.18 | <0.18 <0.18 | <0.18 | <0.18 | <0.18 |} <0.37 <0.46 | <0.37 | <0.37 | <0.37 <3.7 <4.6 <37 | <018 | <74 <4.6 <7.4 <9.2 <74 <7.4 <0.18 | <0.18 | <0.18 | <0.92 ~ —
1.2,3-Trichloropropane <0.50 | <0.50 § <0.50 <2.5 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 ] <0.50 <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <1.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10.0 <125 | <10.0 § <0.50 | <20.0 | <125} <200 | <250 | <20.0 ] <20.0 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 60 12
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 } <0.50 § <0.50 <2.5 <0.50 <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <1.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10.0 <125 | <10.0 | <0.50 | <20.0 | <125 | <20.0 | <25.0 { <20.0 § <20.0 § <050 } <0.50 } <0.50 304 480 96*
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 | <0.50 j <0.50 <2.5 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 j <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <1.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10.0 <125 | <10.0 | <050 | <20.0 ] <125 | <200 | <250 § <20.0 § <200 §J <0.50 | <0.50 § <0.50 45.8 480* 96*
vinyl chioride <0.18 § 0.53J 3.6 <0.88 | <0.18 <0.18 | <0.18 | <0.18 | <0.18 | <0.18 § <0.18 4.1 45 1.8 0.96 J 13J 2.5J 2.8 1.6J 16J 1194 | 171 J 231 40.2 <7.0 97J 1 17.0J ) 2154 70J | 83J 4.2 <0.18 | 0.63J F <088 0.2 0.02
gm&p-Xylene <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.5 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20.0 <25.0 | <20.0 | <1.0 | <40.0 ] <25.0 ] <40.0 | <50.0 | <40.0 } <40.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 895 2000** 400**
o-Xylene <0.50 ] <0.50 § <0.50 <2.5 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 F <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <1.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10.0 <125 | <10.0 | <0.50 | <20.0 | <i25 | <200 | <250 | <20.0 § <20.0 §} <050 § <0.50 | <0.50 13.4 2000* 400**
iXylenes(total) <15 <1.5 <15 <7.5 <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 <15 | <1.50 <15 <15 <1.5 <1.5 <1.50 <3.0 <37 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <30.0 <375 | <300 | <15 | <60.0 | <375 § <60.0 |} <75.0 | <60.0 ] <60.0 | <1.50 | <1.50 | <1.50 | 9084 2000* 400**
Notes:

Bold concentrations exceed NR 140 ES

ES - enforcement standard
PAL - preventive action fimit
ug/l. - micrograms per liter

PAHs - polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons

VOCs - volatile organic compounds

ltalicized and underlined concentrations exceed NR 140 PAL J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit
- -notanalyzed OR no standard established

DUP - Duplicate sample
TRIP - trip blank for QA/QC

* - total value for 1,2,4 and 1,3,5 trimethylbenzenes

** - total value for m, p, o Xylenes



Table A.2. Soil Analytical Results
OI' Tyme Dry Cleaners
910 S. Main Street West Bend, WI

Isample ID: NR 720.10 NR 720.12 GP-1 | GP-2 | GP-3 | GP-4 | MW-1 | MW-1 MW-2 | MW-2 | MW-3 [ MW-3 | MW-4 | MW-4 | MW-5 | MW-5 | MW-6 [ MW-6 | MW-7 | MW-7 | MW-8 | MW-8 | MW-10 | MW-10
ISampIe Depth (ft BGS) EPA RSL EPA RSL 2-4 2-4' 2-4' 2-4 24’ 15’ 2-4 15 10' 15’ 10’ 15' 2-4' 6-8" 2-4' 6-8' 2-4' 9-10' 24 8-9' 2-4' 8-9'
ISampIe Date: RCL Non-Industrial RCL Industrial RCLs 8/14/15| 8/14/15| 8/14/15| 8/14/15] 10/12/15) 10/12/15 [ 10/12/15| 10/12/15 [ 10/12/15| 10/12/15| 10/12/15| 10/12/15 3/23/17 | 3/23/17 | 3/23/17 | 3/23/17 | 3/23/17 | 3/23/17| 7/25/17 | 7/125/17 | 7/25/17 | 7/25/17
ISoil Type (R IR :
Lab Reported Parameters GW Protection (DF=2)

OCs (ug/kg) EERRRRRRRRSOITOO DT ROt SRR S0 Bl ROUURE Dt

Benzene 5.1 111000 1490 1490 — | 614000 7410 7410
[Bromobenzene 354000 — 354000 | -—- | 2410000 679000 f§ <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
IBromochloromethane - 232000 - 232000 | - | 976000 — 976000 § <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 [ <250 | <25.0| <25.0| <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
[Bromodichloromethane 0.3 1560000 390 390 - | 20400000 | 1960 1960 <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <250 | <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
[Bromoform 2.3 1220000 | 61500 61500 -— | 20400000 [ 115000 | 115000 § <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <250 | <25.0| <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
IBromomethane 5.1 10300 10300 -— 46000 — 46000 f§ <B4.2 | <81.3 | <69.9 | <69.9 | <69.9 [ <69.9 <69.9 | <69.9 <69.9 <69.9 <69.9 | <69.9 | <69.9 [ <69.9 | <69.9 [ <69.9 | <69.9 | <69.9 | <69.9 | <76.8 | <69.9 | <69.9
[2-Butanone (MEK) 1666.1 31800000 28400000 | — | 248000000] -— [ 28400000f - — — <107 <107 <107 <107 <107 <107 <107 <107 | <107 | <107 | <107 | <107 | <107 | <107 —-
In-Butylbenzene 3910000 108000 — | 51100000 — 108000 J <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
[sec-Butylbenzene 7820000 145000 | --— | 102000000 -— 145000 § <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
[tert-Butylbenzene - 7820000 183000 - | 102000000 183000 § <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 [ <25.0
Carbon tetrachloride 3.9 137000 854 854 815000 4250 4250 <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
Chlorobenzene (monochlorobenzene) 135.8 392000 392000 - | 1980000 — 761000 § <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 [ <25.0
Chloroethane 206.6 - — - <80.7 | <77.9 | <67.0 | <67.0 | <67.0 <67.0 <67.0 <67.0 <67.0 <67.0 <67.0 <67.0 | <67.0 | <67.0 | <67.0 | <67.0 | <67.0 | <67.0 | <67.0 | <73.6 | <67.0 | <67.0
Chloroform 33 272000 423 423 — | 1490000 2130 2130 <56.0 | <54.0 | <464 | <464 | <46.4 <46.4 <46.4 <46.4 <46.4 <46.4 <46.4 <46.4 | <46.4 | <46.4 | <46.4 | <46.4 [ <46.4 [ <46.4 | <46.4 | <51.0 | <464 | <46.4
Chloromethane 15.5 171000 171000 720000 720000 f§ <30.1 | <29.1 [ <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
2-Chlorotoluene — 1560000 907000 — | 20400000 - 907000 | <30.1 | <29.1 [ <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
4-Chlorotoluene — 1560000 253000 - | 20400000 - 253000 f§ <30.1 | <29.1 [ <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 [ <25.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 0.2 6230 8 8 — 35900 99 99 <110 | <106 | <91.2 [ <91.2 | <91.2 <91.2 <91.2 <91.2 <91.2 <91.2 <91.2 <91.2 | <91.2 | <91.2[<91.2 | <91.2 [ <91.2 [ <91.2 ] <91.2 | <100 | <91.2 | <91.2
IDibromochloromethane 32 1220000 933 933 - | 20400000 | 4820 4820 <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
[1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.0282 107000 47 47 501000 230 230 <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0| <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
IDibromomethane 35000 -— 35000 — | 151000 - 151000 § <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1168 2460000 376000 - | 13600000 376000 § <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 [ <25.0 ) <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1152.8 297000 | — — — 297000 § <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 144 3900000 | 3480 3480 - | 31700000 | 17500 17500 | <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
IDichlorodifluoromethane 3086.3 135000 135000 — 571000 571000 § <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
1,1-Dichloroethane 482.8 15600000 | 4720 4720 — | 204000000 23700 | 23700 f§ <30.1 [ <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 [ <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
1,2-Dichloroethane 2.8 46700 608 608 210000 3030 3030 <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 342000 342000 | - | 1530000 — 1190000 § <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 41.2 156000 a 156000 | — | 2040000 — 2040000 | <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | 66.2J | <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 62.8 1560000 1560000 | - | 20400000 1860000 § <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0| <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 [ <25.0 | <25.0
1,2-Dichloropropane 3.3 24500 1330 1330 — | 103000 6620 6620 <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 [ <25.0
1,3-Dichloropropane 1560000 — 1490000 | - | 20400000 - 1490000 § <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 ] <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
2,2-Dichloropropane 527000 | — — — 527000 f§ <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
1,1-Dichloropropene — — - - - <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <250 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.3 1220000 | — — - 1220000 § <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
Jtrans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.3 1570000 | --- - - 1510000 | <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
IDiisopropyl ether — 3470000 2260000 | - | 14600000 - 2260000 | <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 [ <25.0 | <25.0
[Ethylbenzene 1570 4220000 | 7470 7470 — | 28000000 [ 37000 [ 37000 § <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
[Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 61100 6220 6220 — | 1020000 | 7450 7450 <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <250 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
lisopropylbenzene (Cumene) 2660000 268000 — | 14500000 — 268000 § <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
}p-ISOPrOpyItquene = 162000 [ — — — 162000 J <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 [ <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
Methylene chloride 26 385000 | 60700 60700 - | 3640000 |1070000| 1070000 | <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <250 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | 34.5 J| <25.0 | <25.0
[Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 27 23800000 | 59400 59400 - | 100000000 | 293000 | 293000 § <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <250 | <25.0| <25.0| <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
[Naphthalene 658.2 188000 | 5150 5150 —- | 871000 | 26000 | 26000 f <48.2 | <46.6 | <40.0 | <40.0 | <40.0 | <400 | <40.0 | <40.0 | <40.0 | <40.0 | <40.0 | <40.0 | <40.0 | <40.0 | <40.0 | <40.0 | <40.0 [ <40.0 | <40.0 | <44.0 | <40.0 | <40.0
In-Propylbenzene (propyl benzene) - 3970000 — 264000 - | 32500000 — 264000 §| <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
Styrene 220 7690000 867000 | -— | 48500000 - 867000 § <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 53.4 2350000 [ 2590 2590 — | 30700000 | 12900 12900 J <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5| <25.0 | <25.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.2 1560000 753 753 — | 20400000 | 3690 3690 <30.1 | <29.1 [ <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
Tetrachloroethene 4.5 115000 | 30700 30700 579000 | 153000 | 153000 454 | <29.1 | <25.0 | 2510 <25.0 <25.0 114 <25.0 9460 8730 <25.0 132 82.9 172 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 [ <25.0
Toluene 1107.2 5300000 818000 | — | 52400000 - 818000 § <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 48900 - 48900 —- | 818000 - 818000 § <30.1 [ <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 408 86300 22000 22000 392000 98700 98700 § <57.3 | <55.3 | <47.6 | <476 | <47.6 <47.6 <47.6 <47.6 <47.6 <47.6 <47.6 <476 | <47.6 | <476 | <47.6 | <47.6 | <47.6 | <47.6 | <47.6 | <52.3 [ <47.6 | <47.6
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 140.2 12300000 640000 | — | 54600000 - 640000 § <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 32 2320 1480 1480 9800 7340 7340 <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
Trichloroethene 36 6050 1260 1260 28400 8810 8810 52.6 J | <29.1 | <25.0 | 57.3J | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 92.6 150 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <250 [ <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 [ <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
Trichloroflouromethane — 1120000 1120000 | - | 307000000 — 1230000 § <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 [ <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 51.9 7450 5 5 e 31800 95 95 <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 89800 89800 — | 377000 — 219000 | <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 782000 — 182000 | —- | 10200000 - 182000 f <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <250 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
Trimethylbenzenes (total) 1382.1 (1,2,4 and 1,3,5) - — - <60.2 | <58.2 | <50.0 | <50.0 | <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 | <50.0 | <500 | <50.0 | <50.0 | <50.0 [ <50.0 | <50.0 [ <55.0 | <50.0 | <50.0
Vinyl Chloride 0.1 93300 67 67 — | 537000 2030 2030 <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 [ <25.0
Im&p-Xylene 1694000 778000 | -— | 7390000 - 778000 § <60.2 | <58.1 | <50.0 | <50.0 | <50.0 | <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 [ <50.0 | <50.0 | <50.0 | <50.0 | <50.0 [ <50.0 | <50.0 | <50.0 | <54.9 | <50.0 | <50.0
0-Xylene 981000 434000 | -— | 4300000 — 434000 § <30.1 | <29.1 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 [ <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <27.5 | <25.0 | <25.0
Xylenes (total) 3940 (m,0, and p) 890000 258000 | — | 4310000 — 258000 § <90.3 | <87.2 | <75.0 | <75.0 | <75.0 <75.0 <75.0 <75.0 <75.0 <75.0 <75.0 <75.0 | <75.0 | <750 | <75.0 | <75.0 | <75.0 | <75.0 | <75.0 | <82.4 | <75.0 | <75.0
Notes:

ug/kg = micrograms per kilogram
mg/kg = milliigrams per kilogram
---=Not Analyzed OR No Standard Established

Exceedences:

Bold = exceeds NR 720.10 EPA RSL RCL GW Protection (DF=2) value
Italicized = exceeds NR 720.12 EPA RSL RCL NC value

Underline = exceeds NR 720.12 RSL SCL C value

*value*= exceeds NR 720.12 RSL RCL Not to Exceed D-C value Exceedences (Industrial):
J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit detec BTV - Background Threshold Value

PAHSs - Polyaromatic Hydrocarbons
PCBs - Polychlorinated Biphenyls
VOCs - Volatile Organic Compounds

IBordered cells exceed the NR 720 BTV

Italicized = exceeds NR 720.12 EPA RSL RCL NC value
Underline = exceeds NR 720.12 RSL SCL C value

*value*= exceeds NR 720.12 RSL RCL Not to Exceed D-C value



Table A.6 Water Level Elevations
OI' Tyme Dry Cleaners
910 S. Main Street West Bend, Wi

Project: Ol' Tyme Dry Cleaners Page: 1 of 1
Measurements Taken By: Konicek Environmental Consulting LLC Device: Heron Groundwater Level Meter
Water Top PVC | Ground
Depth to Well Column |Reference| Surface | Groundwater
Groundwater| Depth Height Elevation | Elevation | Elevation
Well Number Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) Comments
MW-1 10/16/15 3.83 12.12 8.29 934.04 934.60 930.21
MW-2 10/16/15 6.46 14.78 8.32 934.81 935.41 928.35
MW-3 10/16/15 7.68 14.64 6.96 934.23 934.77 926.55
MW-4 10/16/15 7.34 14.88 7.54 934.27 934.84 926.93
MW-1 11/16/15 3.51 12.12 8.61 934.04 934.60 930.53
MW-2 11/16/15 8.17 14.78 8.61 934.81 935.41 928.64
MW-3 11/16/15 7.68 14.84 6.96 934.23 934.77 926.55
MW-4 11/16/15 7.31 14.88 7.57 934.27 934.84 926.96
MW-1 01/15/16 3.52 12.12 8.60 934.04 934.60 930.52
MW-2 01/15/16 5.95 14.78 8.83 934.81 935.41 928.86
MW-3 01/15/16 7.42 14.64 7.22 934.23 934.77 926.81
MW-4 01/15/16 6.91 14.88 7.97 934.27 934.84 927.36
MW-1 04/09/16 3.03 12.12 9.09 934.04 934.60 931.01
MW-2 04/09/16 5.32 14.78 9.46 934.81 935.41 929.49
MW-3 04/09/16 6.78 14.64 7.86 934.23 934.77 927.45
MW-4 04/09/16 6.19 14.88 8.69 934.27 934.84 928.08
MW-1 07/29/16 3.52 12.12 8.60 934.04 934.60 930.52
MW-2 07/29/16 5.98 14.78 8.80 934.81 935.41 928.83
MW-3 07/29/16 7.56 14.64 7.08 934.23 934.77 926.67
MW-4 07/29/16 7.19 14.88 7.69 934.27 934.84 927.08
MW-1 03/27/17 2.73 12.12 9.39 034.04 934.60 931.31
MW-2 03/27/17 5.44 14.78 9.34 934.81 935.41 929.37
MW-3 03/27/17 6.82 14.64 7.82 934.23 934.77 927.41
MW-4 03/27/17 6.23 14.88 8.65 934.27 934.84 928.04
MW-5 03/27/17 6.98 14.81 7.83 934.85 935.03 927.87
MW-6 03/27/17 7.23 14.75 7.52 934.22 934.81 926.99
MW-7 03/27/17 8.91 12.36 3.45 935.76 935.94 926.85
MW-1 04/11/17 2.95 12.12 9.17 934.04 934.60 931.09
MW-2 04/11/17 5.49 14.78 9.29 934.81 935.41 929.32
MW-3 04/11/17 6.87 14.64 7.77 934.23 934.77 927.36
MW-4 04/11/17 6.42 14.88 8.46 934.27 934.84 927.85
MW-5 04/11/17 7.03 14.81 7.78 934.85 935.03 927.82
MW-6 04/11/17 7.06 14.75 7.69 934.22 934.81 927.16
MW-7 04/11/17 8.55 12.36 3.81 935.76 935.94 927.21
MW-8 08/01/17 7.66 14.95 7.29 934.11 934.35 926.45
MW-10 08/01/17 7.74 14.93 7.19 934.22 934.53 926.48
MW-1 09/29/17 4.24 12.12 7.88 934.04 934.60 929.80
MW-2 09/29/17 6.40 14.78 8.38 934.81 935.41 928.41
MW-3 09/29/17 7.85 14.64 6.79 934.23 934.77 926.38
MW-4 09/29/17 7.61 14.88 7.27 934.27 934.84 926.66
MW-5 09/29/17 7.55 14.81 7.26 934.85 935.03 927.30
MW-6 09/29/17 8.20 14.75 6.55 934.22 934.81 926.02
MW-7 09/29/17 9.80 12.36 2.56 935.76 935.94 925.96
MW-8 09/29/17 8.16 14.95 6.79 934.11 934.35 925.95
MW-10 09/29/17 8.29 14.93 6.64 934.22 934.53 925.93

Notes: The depth to groundwater, well depth and water column height are measured in the field from the reference elevation which along
with the ground surface elevation are from the actual survey data. The groundwater elevation shown is in reference to the top of the PVC
and is calculated from field and survey data. The survey benchmark is the top of the bottom flange of the fire hydrant located near the
southeast corner of the subject site property and has a calculated mean sea level (MSL) elevation of 936.53. The elevation was
calculated from a municipal sanitary manhole with a known 934.31 MSL elevation. The manhole is located in the S. Main Street right-of-
way.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

ace AI’}&M[C&/ ° 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

July 29, 2017

Greg Konicek

KONICEK ENVIRONMENTAL
1032 S Spring Street

Port Washington, Wi 53074

RE: Project: 1508077 OL'TYME CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40153805

Dear Greg Konicek:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on July 25, 2017. The
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the most
current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where
applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Steven Mieczko
steve.mleczko@pacelabs.com

(920)469-2436
Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Ken Konicek, KONICEK ENVIRONMENTAL

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 1 of 22
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

, ® 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
309 Aﬂal_]/tlcal Green Bay, Wi 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
CERTIFICATIONS
Project: 1508077 OL'TYME CLEANERS

Pace Project No.: 40153805

Green Bay Certification IDs

1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, Wi 54302 Virginia VELAP ID: 460263

Florida/NELAP Certification #: £E87948 South Carolina Certification # 83006001
Illinois Certification #: 200050 Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
Kentueky UST Certification #: 82 Wisconsin Ceriification #: 405132750
Louisiana Certification #: 04168 Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334 USDA Soil Permit #: P330-16-00157

New York Certification #: 12064 Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit # LE51774A-0

North Dakota Certification #: R-150

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 2 of 22



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

ace Ana/yﬁcal ° 1241 Bellevue Street - Sufte 9

Green Bay, Wl 54302

www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project: 1508077 OL'TYME CLEANERS

Pace Project No.; 40153805

LabID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

40153805001 MW-8 2-4 Solid 07/25/17 10:10 07/25/17 14:33

40153805002 MW-8 8-9 Solid 07/25/17 10:05 07/25/17 14:33

40153805003 MW-10 2-4 Solid 07/25/17 09:15 07/25/17 14:33

40153805004 MW-10 8-9 Solid 07/25/17 09:30 07/25/17 14:33

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 3 of 22
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

» @ 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
ace Analytical Green Bay, Wi 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT
Project: 1508077 OL'TYME CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40153805
Analytes
LabID Sample 1D Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
40153805001 MW.-8 2-4 EPA 8260 SMT 64 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 KTS 1 PASI-G
40153805002 MW-8 8-9 EPA 8260 SMT 64 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 KTsS 1 PASI-G
40153805003 MW-10 2-4 EPA 8260 SMT 64 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 KTS 1 PASI-G
40153805004  MW-10 8-9 EPA 8260 - SMT 64 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 KTS 1 PASI-G

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 4 of 22



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. ® 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
HUEAnaMlcal Green Bay, W1 54302
’ www,pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: 1508077 OL'TYME CLEANERS

Pace Project No.: 40153805

Sample: MW-8 2-4 Lab ID: 40153805001 Collected: 07/25/17 10:10 Received: 07/25/17 14:33 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Resulis Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B

Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/117 19:12 71-43-2 W
Bromobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 108-86-1 W
Bromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 18:12 74-97-5 W
Bromodichloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 250 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 75-27-4 w
Bromoform <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 75-25-2 w
Bromomethane <69.9 ug’kg 250 69.9 1 07/27/17 08:00 Q7/27/17 19:12 74-83-9 W
n-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 104-51-8 W
sec-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27M17 19:12 135-98-8 W
tert-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 98-06-6 W
Carbon tetrachloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 250 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 56-23-5 W
Chlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 108-80-7 W
Chloroethane <67.0 ug/kg 250 67.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 1912 75-00-3 W
Chloroform <46.4 ug’kg 250 48.4 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 67-66-3 w
Chloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 74-87-3 w
2-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 95-49-8 W
4-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug’kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 Q7/27/17 19:12 106-43-4 W
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <91.2 ug/kg 250 91.2 1 07/27/17 08:00 0Q7/27/17 19:12 96-12-8 \
Dibromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 124-48-1 w
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <250 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00- 07/27/17 19:12 106-83-4 w
Dibromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 74-95-3 W
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 95-50-1 w
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27117 08:00 0Q7/27/17 19:12 541-73-1 W
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 250 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 106-46-7 W
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 75-71-8 W
1,1-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 75-34-3 w
1,2-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 250 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 107-06-2 w
1,1-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 250 1 07/27/17 08:00 0Q7/27/17 19:12 75-35-4 w
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 156-59-2 W
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 Q07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 156-60-5 w
1,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/’kg 60.0 25.0 1 Q7/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 78-87-5 W
1,3-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug’kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 142-28-9 W
2,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 1912 594-20-7 W
1,1-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 563-58-6 W
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 10061-01-5 W
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 0Q7/27/17 19:12 10061-02-6 W
Diisopropyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 108-20-3 w
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 100-41-4 W
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 87-68-3 w
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 Q7/27/17 19:12 98-82-8 w
p-Isopropyltoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 0Q7/27/17 19:12 99-87-6 W
Methylene Chloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/2717 19:12 75-09-2 W
Methyl-tert-buty! ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27117 19:12 1634-04-4 W
Naphthalene <40.0 ug’kg 250 40.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 0Q7/27/17 19:12 91-20-3 W
n-Propylbenzene <25.0 ugrkg 60.0 250 1 07/27/17 08:00 0Q7/27/17 19:12  103-65-1 w
Styrene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 100-42-5 w

Date: 07/29/2017 08:42 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

1508077 OL'TYME CLEANERS
40153805

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LL.C
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: MW-8 2-4

Lab ID: 40153805001

Collected: 07/25/17 10:10 Received: 07/25/17 14:33 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight” basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 630-20-6 w
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 79-34-5 w
Tetrachloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 Q7/27/17 19:12 127-18-4 W
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 108-88-3 W
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 87-61-6 w
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <47.6 ug/kg 250 47.6 1 Q7/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 120-82-1 w
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 71-55-6 W
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 0Q7/27/17 19:12 79-00-5 W
Trichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 79-01-6 w
Trichlorofiuoromethane <25.0 ug/kg €0.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27117 19:12 75-69-4 w
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 96-18-4 W
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 95-63-6 w
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 108-67-8 W
Vinyl chloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 75-01-4 W
mé&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 120 50.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 179601-23-1 W
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 95-47-6 w
Surrogates
Dibromofiucromethane (S) 93 % 68-130 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 96 % 68-149 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 2037-26-5
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (S) 82 % 58-141 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:12 460-00-4
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 14.6 % 0.10 0.10 1 07/28/17 14:14

Date: 07/29/2017 08:42 AM
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

6 Analyﬁcal ° 1241 Bellevue Strest - Suite 8

“a
Green Bay, WI 54302
/ www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

1508077 OL'TYME CLEANERS
40153805

Project:
Pace Project No.:

Sample: MW-8 8-9 Lab ID: 40153805002 Collected: 07/25/17 10:05 Received: 07/25/17 14:33 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight” basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Resuits Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B

Benzene <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 275 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 71-43-2 W
Bromobenzene <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 27.5 1 07/27/17 08:00 * 07/27/17 19:35 108-86-1 W
Bromochloromethane <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 275 1 07/27/17 08:00 Q7/27/17 19:35 74-97-5 w
Bromodichioromethane <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 275 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 75-27-4 w
Bromoform <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 275 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 75-25-2 w
Bromomethane <76.8 ug/kg 275 76.8 1 07/27/17 08:00 0Q7/27/17 19:35 74-83-9 W
n-Butylbenzene <27.5 ug/kg - 65.9 275 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 104-51-8 W
sec-Butylbenzene <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 275 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 135-98-8 W
{ert-Butylbenzene <275 ug/kg 65.9 275 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 98-06-6 W
Carbon tetrachioride <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 27.5 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 56-23-5 W
Chlorobenzene <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 275 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 108-90-7 w
Chloroethane <73.6 ug/kg 275 73.6 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 75-00-3 w
Chloroform <51.0 ug/kg 275 51.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 67-66-3 w
Chloromethane <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 27.5 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 74-87-3 W
2-Chlorotoluene <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 275 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 95-49-8 w
4-Chlorotoluene <27.5 ug’kg 65.9 27.5 1 07/27/17 08:00 0Q7/27/17 19:35 106-43-4 w
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <100 ug/kg 275 100 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 96-12-8 w
Dibromochloromethane <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 275 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 124-48-1 w
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 27.5 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 106-93-4 w
Dibromomethane <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 275 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 74-95-3 w
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 275 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 95-50-1 w
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <27.5 ug/kg 659 27.5 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 541-73-1 w
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 27.5 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 106-46-7 w
Dichlorodifluoromethane <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 27.5 1 07/27/17 08:00 0Q7/27/17 19:35 75-71-8 W
1,1-Dichloroethane <275 ug/kg 65.9 27.5 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 75-34-3 w
1,2-Dichloroethane <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 27.5 1 07/27/17 08:00 0Q7/27/17 19:35 107-06-2 w
1,1-Dichioroethene <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 27.5 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 18:35 75-354 W
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 27.5 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 156-59-2 w
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 27.5 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 156-60-5 W
1,2-Dichloropropane <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 275 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 78-87-5 W
1,3-Dichloropropane <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 275 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 142-28-9 w
2,2-Dichloropropane <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 27.5 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 594-20-7 W
1,1-Dichloropropene <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 27.5 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 563-58-6 W
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <275 ug/kg 65.9 275 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 10061-01-5 W
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 27.5 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 10061-02-6 W
Diisopropy! ether <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 275 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 108-20-3 w
Ethylbenzene <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 27.5 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 100-41-4 w
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 27.5 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 87-68-3 w
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 275 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 98-82-8 W
p-isopropyltoluene <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 275 1 Q7/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 99-87-6 W
Methylene Chioride 34.5J ug/kg 75.3 314 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 75-09-2

Methyl-tert-butyl ether <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 275 1 07/27/17 08:00 0Q7/27/17 19:35 1634-04-4 W
Naphthalene <44.0 ug/kg - 275 440 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 91-20-3 w
n-Propylbenzene <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 275 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 103-65-1 w
Styrene <27.5 ug’kg 65.9 275 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 100-42-5 W

Date: 07/29/2017 08:42 AM
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, Wl 54302
(920)469-2436

hce Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

1508077 OL'TYME CLEANERS
40153805

Project:
Pace Project No.:

Sample: MW-8 8-8 Lab ID: 40153805002 Collected: 07/25/17 10:05 Received: 07/25/17 14:33 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 275 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 630-20-6 W
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 27.5 1 07/27/17 08:00 0Q7/27/17 19:35 79-34-5 W
Tetrachloroethene <27.5 ug’kg 65.9 275 1 Q7/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 127-18-4 W
Toluene <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 27.5 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 108-88-3 W
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <27.5 ug’kg 65.9 27.5 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 87-61-6 w
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <52.3 ug/kg 275 52.3 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 120-82-1 w
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 275 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 71-55-6 W
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <27.5 ug/kg 659 27.5 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 79-00-5 W
Trichloroethene <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 27.5 1 Q7/27/17 08:00 0Q7/27/17 19:35 79-01-6 w
Trichlorofluoromethane <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 27.5 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 75-69-4 w
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 275 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 96-18-4 W
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 275 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 95-63-6 w
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <27.5 ug’kg 65.9 27.5 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 108-67-8 w
Vinyl chioride <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 27.5 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 75-01-4 w
m&p-Xylene <54.9 ug/kg 132 54.9 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 179601-23-1 W
o-Xylene <27.5 ug/kg 65.9 275 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 95-47-6 W
Surrogates

Dibromofluoromethane (S) 145 % 68-130 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 1868-53-7 S3
Toluene-d8 (S) 143 Y% 68-149 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 2037-26-5
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 126 % 58-141 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 19:35 460-00-4
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87

Percent Moisture 12.4 Y% 0.10 1 07/28/17 14:14

Date: 07/29/2017 08:42 AM
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Pace Analytical Services, LL.C

. ® 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
ace Analytical Green Bay, Wi 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: 1508077 OL'TYME CLEANERS

Pace Project No.: 40153805

Sample: MW-10 2-4 Lab ID: 40153805003 Collected: 07/25/17 09:15 Received: 07/25/17 14:33 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B

Benzene

Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
n-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
tert-Butylbenzene

Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane

Chloroform
Chloromethane
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
Dibromomethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodiflucromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichloropropane
2,2-Dichloropropane
1,1-Dichloropropene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Diisopropyi ether
Ethylbenzene
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)
p-Isopropyltoluene
Methylene Chloride
Methyl-tert-buty! ether
Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene

Styrene

Date: 07/29/2017 08:42 AM

<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<69.9
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<67.0
<46.4
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<91.2
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
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71-43-2
108-86-1
74-97-5
75-27-4
75-25-2
74-83-9
104-51-8
135-98-8
98-06-6
56-23-5
108-80-7
75-00-3
67-66-3
74-87-3
95-49-8
106-43-4
96-12-8
124-48-1
106-934
74-95-3
95-50-1
541-73-1
106-46-7
75-71-8
75-34-3
107-06-2
75-35-4
156-59-2
156-60-5
78-87-5
142-28-9
594-20-7
563-58-6

10061-01-5
10061-02-6

108-20-3
100-41-4
87-68-3
98-82-8
99-87-6
75-09-2
1634-04-4
91-20-3
103-65-1
100-42-5
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ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

1508077 OL'TYME CLEANERS
40153805

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

-

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 8
Green Bay, W1 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: MW-10 2-4

Parameters

Lab ID: 40153805003

Resulis

Units

Collected: 07/25/17 09:15 Received: 07/25/17 14:33 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight"” basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

LOQ

LOD

DF

Prepared

Analyzed

CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene

Toluene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichioropropane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Vinyl chioride

mé&p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S)
Toluene-ds (S)
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)

Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture

Date: 07/29/2017 08:42 AM

Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/50308

<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<47.6
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<25.0
<50.0
<25.0

113
i1
95

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87

14.7

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug’kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug’kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

%

%
%

Y%

60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0

250
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0
60.0

120
60.0

68-130

68-149
58-141

0.10

25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
47.6
25.0
25.0
250
25.0
250
25.0
25.0
25.0
50.0
25.0

0.10
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RN
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07/27/17 08:00
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07/27/17 08:00
07/27/17 08:00
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07/27/17 19:58
07/27/17 19:58
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07/28/17 14:14

630-20-6
79-34-5
127-18-4
108-88-3
87-61-6
120-82-1
71-55-6
79-00-5
79-01-6
75-69-4
96-18-4
95-63-6
108-67-8
75-014

179601-23-1

95-47-6
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Pace Analytical Services, LL.C

y " . 4® 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
(5
Zace Analytical Green Bay, Wi 54302

www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: 1508077 OL'TYME CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40153805
Sample: MW-10 88 Lab ID: 40153805004 Collected: 07/25/17 09:30 Received: 07/25/17 14:33 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight” basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B

Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 71-43-2 w
Bromobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 108-86-1 w
Bromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg - 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 74-97-5 w
Bromodichloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 75-27-4 w
Bromoform <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/117 08:00 0Q7/27/17 20:21 75-25-2 w
Bromomethane <69.9 ug/kg 250 69.9 1 07/27/17 08:00 0Q7/27/17 20:21 74-83-¢ w
n-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 104-51-8 w
sec-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 Q7/27/17 20:21 135-98-8 W
tert-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 98-06-6 w
Carbon tefrachloride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:.00 07/27/17 20:21 56-23-5 W
Chlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 108-90-7 w
Chloroethane <67.0 ug/kg 250 67.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 75-00-3 w
Chloroform <46.4 ug/kg 250 48.4 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 67-66-3 w
Chloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 74-87-3 w
2-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 95-49-8 w
4-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 106-434 W
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <91.2 ug/kg 250 912 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 96-12-8 w
Dibromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27117 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 124-48-1 w
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 106-934 w
Dibromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 Q7/27/17 20:21 74-95-3 w
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 95-50-1 W
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 Q7/27/17 20:21 541-73-1 w
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 106-46-7 w
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 75-71-8 w
1,1-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 75-34-3 = W
1,2-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 107-06-2 W
1,1-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 75-35-4 W
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug’kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 156-58-2 w
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 156-60-5 w
1,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 78-87-5 w
1,3-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 142-28-9 w
2,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 594-20-7 W
1,1-Dichioropropens <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 563-58-6 w
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 10061-01-5 W
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 10061-02-6 W
Diisopropy! ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 108-20-3 w
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 100-41-4 w
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 87-68-3 w
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <25.0 ugrkg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 98-82-8 W
p-Isopropyltoluene <25.0 ug’kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 99-87-6 w
Methylene Chioride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 0Q7/27/17 20:21 75-09-2 w
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 1634-04-4 W
Naphthalene <40.0 ug/kg 250 40.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 91-20-3 W
n-Propylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 103-65-1 w
Styrene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 100-42-5 w
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ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

1508077 OL'TYME CLEANERS
40153805

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, Wi 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: MW-10 8-9

Lab ID: 40153805004 Collected: 07/25/17 09:30 Received: 07/25/17 14:33 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight” basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 630-20-6 W
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 Q7/27/17 20:21 78-34-5 w
Tetrachloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 0Q7/27/17 20:21 127-184 W
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 108-88-3 W
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 87-61-6 w
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <47.6 ug/kg 250 47.6 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 120-82-1 W
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 71-55-6 w
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 79-00-5 w
Trichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 79-01-6 w
Trichlorofluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 2021 75-69-4 W
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 96-18-4 w
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/ka 60.0 250 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 95-63-6 w
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ugrkg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 108-67-8 w
Vinyl chioride <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 75-014 w
m&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 120 50.0 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 179601-23-1 W
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 Q7/27/17 08:00 0Q7/27/17 20:21 95-47-6 w
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 101 % 68-130 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 100 % 68-149 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 2037-26-5
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 87 % 58-141 1 07/27/17 08:00 07/27/17 20:21 460-00-4
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D29874-87
Percent Moisture 11.9 % 0.10 0.10 1 07/28/17 14:15

Date: 07/29/2017 08:42 AM
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

8 Analyﬁca/ ) : 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

[
a Green Bay, Wl 54302

www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL. DATA
Project: 1508077 OL'TYME CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40153805
QC Batch: 262790 Analy_sis Method: EPA 8260
QC Batch Method:  EPA 5035/5030B Analysis Description: 8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

Associated Lab Samples: 40153805001, 40153805002, 40153805003, 40153805004

METHOD BLANK: 1546661 Matrix: Solid
Associated Lab Samples: 40153805001, 40153805002, 40153805003, 40153805004
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg <13.7 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/kg <14.4 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg <17.5 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/kg <20.2 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/kg <17.6 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/kg . <1786 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
1,1-Dichloropropene ~ug/kg <14.0 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg <17.0 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/kg <22.3 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg <47.6 250 07/27/17 08:41
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg <12.2 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/kg <91.2 250 07/27/17 08:41
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/kg <14.7 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg <16.2 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/kg- <15.0 500 07/27/17 08:41
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg <16.8 50.0 07/27/17 0841
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg <14.5 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg <13.2 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/kg <12.0 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg <15.9 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg <12.8 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
2-Chlorotoluene ug/kg <15.8 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
4-Chlorotoluene ug/kg <13.0 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
Benzene ug/kg <9.2 20.0 07/27/17 08:41
Bromobenzene ug/kg <20.6 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
Bromochloromethane ug/kg <21.4 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
Bromodichloromethane ug/kg <0.8 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
Bromoform ug/kg <19.8 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
Bromomethane ug/kg <69.9 250 Q7/27117 08:41
Carbon tetrachloride ug/kg <12.1 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
Chlorobenzene ug/kg <14.8 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
Chloroethane ug/kg <67.0 250 Q7/27/17 08:41
Chloroform ug/kg <46.4 250 07/27/17 08:41
Chloromethane ug/kg <20.4 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg <16.6 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg <16.6 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
Dibromochloromethane ug/kg <17.9 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
Dibromomethane ug/kg <19.3 50.0 07/27117 08:41
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/kg <12.3 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
Diisopropy! ether ug/kg <17.7 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
Ethylbenzene ug/kg <12.4 50.0 07/27/17 08:41

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the resuit.
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-

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. ® 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
306' Aﬂ&/ytlﬁ'a/ Green Bay, Wi 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 1508077 OL'TYME CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40153805
METHOD BLANK: 1546661 Matrix: Solid

Associated Lab Samples:

40153805001, 40153805002, 40153805003, 40153805004

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers

Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/kg <24.5 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ugrkg <12.6 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
mé&p-Xylene ug/kg <34.4 100 07/27/17 08:41
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/kg <12.7 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
Methylene Chloride ug/kg 26.5J 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
n-Butylbenzene ug/kg <10.5 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
n-Propylbenzene ug/kg <11.6 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
Naphthalene ug/kg <40.0 250 07/27/17 08:41

o-Xylene ug/kg <14.0 50.0 Q7/2717 08:41
p-lsopropyltoluene ug/kg <12.0 50.0 0Q7/27/17 08:41
sec-Butylbenzene ug/kg <11.9 50.0 07/27/17 08:41

Styrene ug/kg <9.0 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
tert-Butylbenzene ug/kg <95 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
Tetrachloroethene ug/kg <12.9 50.0 07/27/17 08:41

Toluene ug/kg <11.2 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg <16.5 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg <14.4 500 07/27/17 08:41
Trichloroethene ug/kg <23.6 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
Trichloroflucromethane ug/kg <24.7 50.0 07/27/17 08:41

Vinyl chloride ug/kg <211 50.0 07/27/17 08:41
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 100 58-141 07/27/17 08:41
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 112 68-130 07/27/17 08:41
Toluene-d8 (S) % 113 68-149 07/27/17 08:41
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1546662

Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Resuilt % Rec Limits Qualifiers

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/kg 2500 2600 104 61-122
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg 2500 2770 111 73-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/kg 2500 2840 114 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/kg 2500 2780 111 63-124
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/kg 2500 2550 102 53-117
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg 2500 2440 a8 78-130
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/kg 2500 2230 89 49-140
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/kg 2500 2640 106 70-130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 2500 2540 101 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/kg 2500 2680 107 56-135
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg 2500 2880 116 77-122
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 2500 2560 103 70-130
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 2500 2680 107 70-130
Benzene ug/kg 2500 2820 113 66-130
Bromodichloromethane ug/kg 2500 2470 99 62-135
Bromoform ug/kg 2500 2580 103 68-130
Bromomethane ug/kg 2500 2310 92 29-137

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units™ column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 07/29/2017 08:42 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LL.C.

Page 14 of 22



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

7/ ;4@ 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
B
ace Analytical Green Bay, Wi 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 1508077 OL'TYME CLEANERS
Pace Project No.; 40153805
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1546662
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Resuilt % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Carbon tetrachloride ug/kg 2500 2520 101 57-130
Chlorobenzene ' ug/kg 2500 2760 110 70-130
Chloroethane ug/kg 2500 2370 95 36-144
Chloroform ug/kg 2500 2680 107 69-115
Chloromethane ug/kg 2500 1910 76 32-126
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg 2500 2780 1M 65-130
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg 2500 2540 102 70-130
Dibromochloromethane ug/kg 2500 2630 105 70-130
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/kg 2500 1080 43 10-89
Ethylbenzene ug/kg 2500 2700 108 82-122
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/kg 2500 2660 107 70-130
mé&p-Xylene ug/kg 5000 5650 13 70-130
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/kg 2500 2690 108 63-134
Methylene Chloride ug/kg 2500 2660 1086 56-123
o-Xylene ug/kg 2500 2750 110 70-130
Styrene ug/kg 2500 2810 112 70-130
Tetrachloroethene ug/kg 2500 2730 109 70-131
Toluene ug/kg 2500 2830 113 80-120
frans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg 2500 2750 110 66-130
frans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg 2500 2580 103 68-130
Trichloroethene ug/kg 2500 2560 102 70-130
Trichiorofluoromethane ug/kg 2500 2600 104 37-149
Vinyi chloride ug/kg 2500 2320 93 43-128
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 102 58-141
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 116 68-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 108 68-149
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1546663 1546664
MS MSD
40153851003 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Cone. Resuit Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/kg <0.018 1630 1630 1520 1450 93 89 57-123 5 20
mg/kg
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg <0.023 1630 1630 2070 1880 127 115 73-135 10 20
mg/kg
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/kg <0.026 1630 1630 1980 1940 121 119 70130 2 20
mg/kg
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/kg <0.023 1630 1630 1760 1690 = 108 104 63-124 4 20
. mg/kg
1,1-Dichioroethene ug/kg <0.023 1630 1630 1360 1300 83 80 48-117 5 23
mg/kg :
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg <0.062 1630 1630 1750 1680 107 103  78-145 4 20
mg/kg
1,2-Dibromo-3- ug/kg <0.12 1630 1630 1680 1540 103 95 38-168 9 22
chloropropane mg/kg
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/kg <0.019 1630 1630 1870 1700 115 104 70-130 9 20
mg/kg

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units” column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 07/29/2017 08:42 AM - without the writien consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 15 of 22
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

® .
ace Analytical O e e i 5430
www pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 1508077 OL'TYME CLEANERS
Pace Project No.:. 40153805
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1546663 1546664
MS MSD
40153851003 Spike Spike MS MsD MS MsD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result  Result %Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg <0.021 1630 1630 1940 1750 119 108 70-130 10 20
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/kg :890/12(% 1630 1630 1750 1700 107 104 56-145 3 20
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg <l”8%/|2<g 1630 1630 1940 1840 119 113 77-123 5 20
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg <r8%/!1<$ 1630 1630 1850 1700 113 104 70-130 8 20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg :8901'2;? 1630 1630 1940 1820 119 112 70-130 6 20
Benzene ug/kg <r8%1g 1630 1630 1760 1690 108 103  65-130 4 20
Bromodichloromethane ug/kg . <nO190/:(g 1630 1630 1640 1580 101 97 59-141 4 20
Bromoform ug/kg 3;’%:%% 1630 1630 1760 1650 108 101 59-141 7 20
Bromomethane ug’kg <”8%9$ 1630 1630 1440 1310 88 80 28-138 9 20
Carbon tetrachloride ug/kg <rggC£Eg 1630 1630 1470 1300 20 80 50130 12 20
Chlorobenzene ug/kg <n01%1g 1630 1630 1910 1760 117 108 70-130 8 20
Chloroethane ug/kg <r3%118<g7; 1630 1630 1530 1450 94 89 36-144 5 20
Chloroform ug/kg :89015513 1630 1630 1690 1650 102 100 68-122 2 20
Chloromethane ug/kg <n8-90/2£7; 1630 1630 1260 1170 77 72 30-126 7 20
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg <n3%}2(g 1630 1630 1850 1740 114 106 63-130 6 20
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg <r890jl2(g 1630 1630 1640 1550 100 95 70-130 6 20
Dibromochloromethane ug/’kg :8%12(% 1630 1630 1740 1660 107 102 66-136 5 20
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/kg ;8%/11(3 1630 1630 791 747 48 48 10-99 6 33
Ethylbenzene ug/kg <n8§giig 1630 1630 1740 1570 107 96 80-122 10 20
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/kg <r8.%/1g 1630 1630 1730 1530 106 94 70130 12 20
m&p-Xylene ug/kg <r890/§g 3260 3260 3770 3390 115 104 70-130 10 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/kg <rg%/‘l|(9/ 1630 1630 1760 1700 108 104 63-134 4 20
Methylene Chloride ug/kg 0“592/23 1630 1630 1760 1720 106 104 56-127 2 20
o-Xylene ug/kg <n(;%/;( g 1630 1630 1830 1640 112 101 70-130 11 20
Styrene ug/kg <n8§}0/l1(g 1630 1630 1910 1790 17 110 70-130 6 20
Tetrachloroethene ug/kg <r890/l1($ 1630 1630 1730 1560 106 96 70-131 10 20
Toluene ug/kg :89015}9_, 1630 1630 1850 1710 113 105 80-120 8 20
mg/kg

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the “Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the resulit.

Date: 07/29/2017 08:42 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

6 Aﬂalyf i(}a/ ) 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

o
a Green Bay, WI 54302

wwvupace/abs.com (920)469—2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: 1508077 OL'TYME CLEANERS

Pace Project No.: 40153805

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1546663 1546664

‘ MS MSD
40153851003 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg <0.022 1630 1630 1660 1590 102 98 60-130 4 20
mg/kg

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg <0.019 1630 1630 1720 1600 105 98 68-130 7 20
mg/kg :

Trichloroethene ug/kg <0.031 1630 1630 1650 1550 101 95 70130 6 20
mg/kg

Trichlorofluoromethane ug/kg <0.032 1630 1630 1490 1290 91 79 37-149 14 24
mg/kg

Vinyl chloride ug/kg <0.028 1630 1630 1320 1220 81 75 39-128 7 20
mg/kg

4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % ) 106 102 58-141

Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 116 113  68-130

Toluene-d8 (S) % 12 111 68-149

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units” column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the resuit.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 07/29/2017 08:42 AM without the writien consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 17 of 22
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. ® 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
ace Analytical Green Bay, Wi 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 1508077 OL'TYME CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40153805
QC Batch: 262910 Analysis Method: ASTM D2974-87
QC Batch Method:  ASTM D2974-87 Analysis Description: Dry Weight/Percent Moisture

Associated Lab Samples: 40153805001, 40153805002, 40153805003, 40153805004

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 1547413
40153851003 Dup Max
Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers

Percent Moisture % 23.4 239 2 10

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 07/29/2017 08:42 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 18 of 22



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

e Ana Iyt[ca / ® 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

QUALIFIERS

Project: 1508077 OL'TYME CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40153805

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to caiculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted L.OD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-G Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

S3 Surrogate recovery exceeded laboratory control limits. Analyte presence below reporting limits in associated sample.
W Non-detect results are reported on a wet weight basis.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 07/29/2017 08:42 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 19 of 22



ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project:

Pace Project No.: 40153805

1508077 OL'TYME CLEANERS

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, W1 54302
(920)469-2436

Analytical

LabID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
40153805001 Mw-s8 24 EPA 5035/5030B 262790 EPA 8260 262794
40153805002 Mw-8 8-9 EPA 5035/5030B 262790 EPA 8260 262794
40153805003 MwW-10 24 EPA 5035/5030B 262790 EPA 8260 262794
40153805004 MwW-10 8-9 EPA 5035/5030B 262790 EPA 8260 262794
40153805001 Mw-8 24 ASTM D2974-87 262910

40153805002 Mw-8 89 ASTM D2974-87 262910

40153805003 Mw-10 24 ASTM D2974-87 262910

40153805004 MW-10 8-9 ASTM D2974-87 262910

Date: 07/29/2017 08:42 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LL.C.
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H'H A Pace Analytical Services, LLC. - Green Bay Wi
Sample Condition Upon Receipt 1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9

Green Bay, Wi 54302

Pace Analytical” | -
Grentname: A EC - Pt 1108 : 40153805

Gourir:” Fed 7 UPS. = Gt JX@ace O, LALAT T
Tracking #: 49153805

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: [~ yes b}(no Seals intact: { yes|™ no i
Custody Seal on Samples Present: [ yes JA no Sealsintact I yes ~: no
Packing Material: { i Bubble Wrap ™ Bubble Bags mﬂone {7 Other

Thermometer Used /\/ A Type of Ice: Biue Dry None Namples on ice, cooling process has begun
Cooler Temperature  Uncorr: 237 ICor: Biological Tissue is Frozen: [ yes
Temp Blank Present: [ yes Knc; [ rno Person examining contents:
Temp should be above freezing to 6°C. Da.t?: lﬁ%ﬁ
Biota Samples may be received at < 0°C. Comments: Initials: <
Chain of Custody Present: @Yes ENO D |1, / /
Chain of Custody Filled Out: 7/?42@'%-@% ’. Wed
Chain of Custody Relinquished: i %Es Ono  OINA / ylek
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: %s EOno Onal4g. U l 18'{4 /
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: JDOno Onajgs,
- VOA Samples frozen upon receipt COyes [CNo Date/Time:

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): Oves o CInals.
Rush Turn Around Time Requested: Cves l@fw ONAl7.
Sufficient Volume: 4%, b"‘[@‘?&( o Ovals. N{) ’g’%ﬁé/ a0 \} ? i wiid "I’%Z::A}
Correct Containers Used: @‘es Ono  CINa 9. '

-Pace Containers Used: es Do TINia

-Pace IR Containers Used: Cyes LNo }fr-w\
Containers Intact: zﬁves Ono  OnNA10.
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests Oves ONo AANA}11.
Sample Labels match COC: Hgg Co CINAJ12.

-Includes dateftime/ID/Analysis Matrix: @ f’
Novompiancs noopm sy e T D D ualig T HNOS [ H2SO4 TINAOH I NaOH +Zonct
All containers needing preservation are found to be in
compliance with EPA recommendation. Clves [INe ﬁN/A
(HNO3, H2504,<2; NaOH+ZnAct 29, NaOH 212)
exceptions: YOG, TOX, TOH, ZASH T e initial when Lab St #D of Dater
08G, WID OTHER: 5% %s . completed preservative Time:
Headspace in VOA Vials ( >6mm): DYe?ﬁNo H(N/A 14.
Trip Blank Present: Clyes [CNo .,E‘N/A 15.
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present [lves ONo %N/A
Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased):
Client Notification/ Resolution: If checked, see attached form for additional comments [_|

Person Contacted: Date/Time:

Comments/ Resolution:

Project Manager Review:

F-GB-C-031-Rev.04 (12Dec2016) SCUR xIs
Pace Analytical Services LLC. - Green Bay WI

/ [l
/ Page 22 of 22




' 7 - Pace Analytical Services, LLC
. e 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
. 306 Aﬂ&lytlcal Green Bay, WI 54302

www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

August 04, 2017

Greg Konicek

KONICEK ENVIRONMENTAL
1032 S Spring Street

Port Washington, Wi 53074

RE: Project: OL'TYME CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40154279

Dear Greg Konicek:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on August 02, 2017. The
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the most
current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where
applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
L —

Steven Mleczko
steve.mleczko@pacelabs.com

(920)469-2436
Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Ken Konicek, KONICEK ENVIRONMENTAL

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 1 of 17




/’ ace Analytical”
www.pacelabs.com

Project: OL'TYME CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40154279

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, Wi 54302
(920)469-2436

Green Bay Certification IDs
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, Wl 54302
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948
lllinois Certification #: 200050
Kentucky UST Certification #: 82
Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334
New York Certification #: 12064

Virginia VELAP [D: 460263

South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Wisconsin DATCP Certtification #: 105-444
USDA Soil Permit #: P330-16-00157

Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit #: LES1774A-0

North Dakota Certification #: R-150

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 2 of 17



%&Anatlyl‘ica/®

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, Wi 54302
(920)469-2436

SAMPLE SUMMARY
Project: OL'TYME CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40154279
Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
40154279001 Mw-8 Water 08/01/17 09:30 08/02/17 13:54
40154279002 MwW-10 Water 08/01/17 09:45 08/02/17 13:54

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 3 of 17



Pace Analytical Services‘, LLC

. @ 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
aceAnalythal Green Bay, Wl 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT
Project: OL'TYME CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40154279
Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID v Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
40154279001 Mw-8 EPA 8260 MDS 64 PASI-G
40154279002 MW-10 EPA 8260 MDS 64 PASI-G

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, )
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LL.C. Page 4 of 17



Pace Analytical Services, LL.C

%&An&ﬂxﬁc&l e e oy w1 st

www.pacslabs.com (920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: OL'TYME CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40154279
Sample: MW-8 Lab ID: 40154279001 Collected: 08/01/17 09:30 Received: 08/02/17 13:54 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 08/03/17 15:45 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 08/03/17 15:45 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane <0.34 ug/L 1.0 0.34 1 08/03/17 15:45 74-97-5
Bromadichloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 08/03/17 15:45 75-27-4
Bromaoform <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 08/03/17 15:45 75-25-2
Bromomethane <2.4 ug/L 5.0 24 1 08/03/17 15:45 74-83-9
n-Butylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 08/03/17 15:45 104-51-8
sec-Butylbenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 22 1 08/03/17 15:45 135-98-8
teri-Butylbenzene <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 08/03/17 15:45 98-06-6
Carbon tetrachloride <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 08/03/17 15:45 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L. 1.0 0.50 1 08/03/17 15:45 108-90-7
Chloroethane <0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 1 08/03/17 15:45 75-00-3
Chloroform <2.5 ug/L 5.0 25 1 08/03/17 15:45 67-66-3
Chloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 08/03/17 15:45 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 08/03/17 15:45 95-49-8
4-Chliorotoluene <0.21 ug/L 1.0 0.21 1 08/03/17 15:45 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 08/03/17 15:45 96-12-8
Dibromochioromethane <0.50 ug/l. 1.0 0.50 1 08/03/17 15:45 124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 08/03/17 15:45 106-93-4
Dibromomethane <0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 1 08/03/17 15:45 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 08/03/17 15:45 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 08/03/17 15:45 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 08/03/17 15:45 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.22 ug/L 1.0 0.22 1 08/03/17 15:45 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.24 ug/L 1.0 0.24 1 08/03/17 15:45 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 08/03/17 15:45 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/L 1.0 0.41 1 08/03/17 15:45 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.43J ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 08/03/17 15:45 156-59-2
{rans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 08/03/17 15:45 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 08/03/17 15:45 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 ug/l. 1.0 0.50 1 08/03/17 15:45 142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 08/03/17 15:45 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 1 08/03/17 15:45 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 08/03/17 15:45 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 08/03/17 15:45 10061-02-6
Diisopropy! ether <0.50 ug/lL. 1.0 0.50 1 08/03/17 15:45 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/t. 1.0 0.50 17 08/03/17 15:45 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <241 ug/l. 5.0 241 1 08/03/17 15:45 87-68-3
[sopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.14 ug/L. 1.0 0.14 1 08/03/17 15:45 98-82-8
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 08/03/17 15:45 99-87-6
Methylene Chioride <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 08/03/17 15:45 75-09-2
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L. 1.0 0.17 1 08/03/17 15:45 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <2.5 ug/L 5.0 25 1 08/03/17 15:45 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 08/03/17 15:45 103-65-1
Styrene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 08/03/17 15:45 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 08/03/17 15:45 630-20-6

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. ® 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

ace Analytical Groen Bay, Wl 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: OL'TYME CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40154279
Sample: MW-8 Lab ID: 40154279001 Collected: 08/01/17 09:30 Received: 08/02/17 13:54 Matrix: Water

Parameters Resulis Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 ug/L 1.0 0.25 1 08/03/17 15:45 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 08/03/17 15:45 127-18-4
Toluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 08/03/17 15:45 108-88-3
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 21 1 08/03/17 15:45 87-61-6
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 08/03/17 15:45 120-82-1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 08/03/17 15:45 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.20 ug/L 1.0 0.20 1 08/03/17 15:45 79-00-5
Trichloroethene <0.33 ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 08/03/17 15:45 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 08/03/17 15:45 75-69-4
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.50 ug/L. 1.0 0.50 1 08/03/17 15:45 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 08/03/17 15:45 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 08/03/17 1545 108-67-8
Vinyl chloride 0.63J ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 08/03/17 15:45 75-01-4
mé&p-Xylene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 1 08/03/17 15:45 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 08/03M17 15:45 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 85 % 61-130 1 08/03/17 15:45 460-00-4
Dibromofiuoromethane (S) 104 % 67-130 1 08/03/17 15:45 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 96 % 70-130 1 08/03/17 15:45 2037-26-5

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 08/04/2017 01:36 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LL.C. Page 6 of 17



Pace Analytical Services, LL.C

] @ 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
ace Analytical Groen Bay, Wi 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: OL'TYME CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40154279
Sample: MW-10 Lab ID: 40154279002 Collected: 08/01/17 09:45 Received: 08/02/17 13:54 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene <2.5 ug/L 5.0 25 5 08/03/17 19:26 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <1.2 ug/L 5.0 1.2 5 08/03/17 19:26 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane <1.7 ug/l. 5.0 17 5 08/03/17 19:26 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane <2.5 ug/L 5.0 25 5 08/03/17 19:26 75-27-4
Bromoform <2.5 ug/L 5.0 25 5 08/03/17 19:26 75-25-2
Bromomethane <12.2 ug/L 25.0 12.2 5 08/03/17 19:26 74-83-9
n-Butylbenzene <2.5 ug/L 5.0 25 5 08/03/17 19:26 104-51-8
sec-Butylbenzene <10.9 ug/L 25.0 10.9 5 08/03/17 19:26 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene <0.90 ug/L 50 0.90 5 08/03/17 19:26 98-06-6
Carbon tetrachloride <2.5 ug/L 5.0 25 5 08/03/17 19:26 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene - <25 ug/t. 5.0 2.5 5 08/03/17 19:26 108-90-7
Chloroethane <1.9 ug/L 5.0 1.9 5 08/03/17 19:26 75-00-3
Chioroform <125 ug/l 25.0 125 5 08/03/17 19:26 67-66-3
Chloromethane <2.5 ug/l 5.0 25 5 08/03/17 19:26 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene <2.5 ug/L 5.0 25 5 08/03/17 19:26 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene <1.1 ug/L 5.0 1.1 5 08/03/17 19:26 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane <10.8 ug/L 25.0 10.8 5 08/03/17 19:26 96-12-8
Dibromochloromethane <2.5 ug/L 5.0 25 5 08/03/17 19:26 124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.89 ug/L. 5.0 0.89 5 08/03/17 19:26. 106-93-4
Dibromomethane <2.1 ug/L 5.0 21 5 08/03/17 19:26 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <2.5 ug/L 5.0 25 5 08/03/17 19:26 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25 ug/L 5.0 25 5 08/03/17 19:26 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <2.5 ug/L 5.0 2.5 5 08/03/17 19:26 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane <11 ug/L 5.0 1.1 5 08/03/17 19:26 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane <1.2 ug/L 5.0 1.2 5 08/03/17 19:26 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.84 ug/L 5.0 0.84 5 08/03/17 19:26 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene <2.1 ug/L 50 2.1 5 08/03/17 19:26 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 6.9 ug/L 5.0 1.3 5 08/03/17 19:26 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.3 ug/L. 5.0 1.3 5 08/03/17 19:26 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane <1.2 ug/L 5.0 1.2 5 08/03/17 19:26 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane <2.5 ug/L. 5.0 25 5 08/03/17 19:26 142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane <24 ug/L 5.0 2.4 5 08/03/17 19:26 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene <22 ug/L 5.0 2.2 5 08/03/17 19:26 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <25 ug/L. 5.0 25 5 08/03/17 19:26 10081-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <141 ug/L 5.0 1.1 5 08/03/17 19:26 10061-02-6
Diisopropyl ether <2.5 ug/L 5.0 25 5 08/03/17 19:26 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene 475 ug/L 5.0 25 5 08/03/17 19:26 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <10.5 ug/t. 25.0 10.5 5 08/03/17 19:26 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 13.2 ug/L 5.0 0.72 5 08/03/17 19:26 98-82-8
p-lsopropyltoluene <2.5 ug/L 5.0 25 5 08/03/17 19:26 99-87-6
Methylene Chloride <1.2 ug/L 5.0 1.2 5 08/03/17 19:26 75-09-2
Methyl-tert-buty! ether <0.87 ug/L 5.0 0.87 5 08/03/17 19:26 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 81.8 ug/L 25.0 12.5 5 08/03/17 19:26 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene 41.2 ug/L 5.0 25 5 08/03/17 19:26 103-65-1
Styrene <2.5 ug/L 5.0 25 5 08/03/17 19:26 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.90 ug/L. 5.0 0.90 5 08/03/17 19:26 630-20-6

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be Feproduced, except in full,
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. Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. ® 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
30@/4/73/}/1703/ ) Green Bay, W1 54302
wwiw.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: OL'TYME CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40154279
Sample: MW-10 Lab ID: 40154279002 Collected: 08/01/17 09:45 Received: 08/02/17 13:54 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LoD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.2 ug/L 50 1.2 5 08/03/17 19:26 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene 51.0 ug/L 5.0 25 5 08/03/17 19:26 127-18-4
Toluene 4.44 ug/L 50 25 5 08/03/17 19:26 108-88-3
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <10.7 ug/L 25.0 10.7 5 08/03/17 19:26 87-61-6
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <11.0 ug/L 25.0 11.0 5 08/03/17 19:26 120-82-1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <2.5 ug/L 5.0 25 5 08/03/17 19:26 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.99 ug/l. 5.0 0.99 5 08/03/17 19:26 79-00-5
Trichloroethene 16.4 ug/L. 5.0 1.7 5 08/03/17 19:26 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.92 ug/l. . 50 0.92 5 08/03/17 19:26 75-69-4
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <2.5 ug/L. 5.0 25 5 08/03/17 19:26 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 304 ug/L 5.0 2.5 5 08/03/17 19:26 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 45.8 ug/L 5.0 25 5 08/03/17 19:26 108-67-8
Vinyl chloride <0.88 ug/L 5.0 0.88 5 08/03/17 19:26 75-01-4
mé&p-Xylene 895 ug/L 10.0 5.0 5 08/03/17 19:26 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 134 ug/L 5.0 25 5 - 08/03/17 19:26 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 97 % 61-130 5 08/03/17 19:26 460-00-4 pH
Dibromofiuoromethane (S) 109 % 67-130 5 08/03/17 19:26 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 98 % 70-130 5 08/03/17 19:26 2037-26-5

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, .
Date: 08/04/2017 01:36 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 8 of 17



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

s @ 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
ace Analytical Groen Bay, W1 54302
www.paoe!abs.com (920)459-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: OL'TYME CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40154279
QC Batch: 263419 Analysis Method: EPA 8260
QC Batch Method:  EPA 8260 Analysis Description: 8260 M8V
Associated Lab Samples: 40154279001, 40154279002
METHOD BLANK: 1550178 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 40154279001, 40154279002
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <0.18 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/l <Q.25 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.20 ) 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.24 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.41 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.44 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <2.1 5.0 08/03/17 11:19
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <2.2 5.0 08/0317 11:19
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L <22 5.0 08/03/17 11:19
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L <0.18 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.17 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.23 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.48 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L <0.21 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
Benzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
Bromobenzene ug/L. <0.23 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
Bromochloromethane ug/L <0.34 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
Bromodichloromethane ug/l. <0.50 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
Bromoform ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
Bromomethane ug/L <24 5.0 08/03/17 11:19
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
Chlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
Chioroethane ug/l. <0.37 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
Chloroform ug/L <25 5.0 08/03/17 11:19
Chloromethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.26 1.0 08/03M17 11:19
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
Dibromochloromethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
Dibromomethane ug/L <0.43 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
Dichlorodiflucromethane ug/L <0.22 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
Diisopropyl ether ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
Ethylbenzene ugk <0.50 1.0 08/03/17 11:19

Resuits presented on this page are in the units indicated by the “Units"” column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Pace Analytical Servicesn, LLC

. ® 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
aceAnalytical Green Bay, Wi 54202
wwiw.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: OL'TYME CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40154279
METHOD BLANK: 1550178 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 40154279001, 40154279002
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L <2.1 5.0 08/03M17 11:19
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/t <0.14 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
mé&p-Xylene ug/L <1.0 2.0 08/03/17 11:19
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.17 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
Methylene Chloride ug/L <0.23 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
n-Butylbenzene ug/L. <0.50 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
n-Propylbenzene ug/L. <0.50 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
Naphthalene ug/L <25 5.0 08/03/17 11:19
o-Xylene ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/03/117 11:19
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L <22 5.0 08/03/17 11:19
Styrene ug/L. <0.50 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
tert-Butylbenzene ug/L. <0.18 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
Tetrachloroethene ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
Toluene ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.26 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L. <0.23 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
Trichloroethene ug/t <0.33 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L <0.18 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
Vinyl chioride ug/L <0.18 1.0 08/03/17 11:19
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 91 61-130 08/03/17 11:19
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 105 67-130 08/03/17 11:19
Toluene-ds (S) % 101 70-130 08/03/17 11:19
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1550179
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 42.8 86 70-130
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 50 48.7 97 70-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 50.0 100 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 47.5 . 95 71-132
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 41.0 82 75-130
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 50 42.6 85 70-130
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L 50 440 88 63-123
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L 50 471 94 70-130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L. 50 46.5 93 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 432 86 70-131
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 50 50.3 101 80-120
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 477 95 70-130
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 459 92 70-130
Benzene ug/Lt. 50 443 89 73-145
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 50 474 95 70-130
Bromoform ug/L 50 47.0 94 67-130
Bromomethane ug/L 50 234 47 26-128

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the “Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. @ 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite &
aceAnalytical Green Bay, W1 54302
wwiw.pacefabs.com (920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: OL'TYME CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40154279
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1550179
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Resuit % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 50 47.1 94 70-133
Chlorobenzene ug/L. 50 48.5 97 70-130
Chiloroethane ug/L. 50 415 83 58-120
Chioroform ug/L. 50 453 91 80-121
Chloromethane ug/L. 50 259 52 40-127
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 445 89 70-130
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 437 87 70-130
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 50 454 91 70-130
Dichiorodifluoromethane ug/L 50 29.5 59 20-135
Ethylbenzene ug/L 50 48.1 96 87-129
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L 50 492 98 70-130
m&p-Xylene ug/L 100 101 101 70-130
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 50 413 83 66-143
Methylene Chloride ug/L 50 46.1 92 70-130
o-Xylene ug/L 50 49.3 99 70-130
Styrene ug/L 50 48.3 97 70-130
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 50 43.8 88 70-130
Toluene ug/t. i 50 47.5 95 82-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/l 50 48.7 93 75-132
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 43.8 88 70-130
Trichloroethene ug/L 50 471 94 70-130
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/t 50 38.6 77 76-133
Vinyl chloride ug/l. 50 34.7 69 57-136
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 105 61-130
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 08 67-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 99 70-130
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1550180 1550181
Ms MsD
40154250001 Spike Spike MS MSD Ms MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Cone. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L <0-0005/E 50 50 52.0 49.9 104 100 70-134 4 20
m
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <0.00092/i 50 50 57.9 56.3 116 113 70-130 3 20
mg .
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.0002/E 50 50 58.0 59.0 116 118  70-130 2 20
m
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.00092li 50 50 55.6 58.4 111 17 71133 5 20
mg
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L <O.0004;'1- 50 50 48.0 46.0 92 92 75-136 0 20
mg
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <22 50 50 53.0 51.8 106 104 70-130 2 20
1,2-Dibromo-3- ug/L <22 50 50 53.3 50.5 107 101 63-123 5 20
chloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L <0.18 50 50 58.2 57.1 116 114 70-130 2 20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 50 50 54.9 53.7 110 107 70-130 2 20

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units” column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the resuit.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 08/04/2017 01:36 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 11 of 17



Pace Analytical Services,l LLe
. ® 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
dcé AHHMICEI Green Bay, W1 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: OL'TYME CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40154279
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1550180 1550181
MS MSD
40154250001 Spike Spike Ms MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Resuilt Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.00017 50 50 53.5 51.1 107 102 70-131 5 20
mg/L
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L. <0.00023 50 50 60.8 60.1 122 120 80-120 1 20 Mt
mg/L
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/l <0.50 50 50 57.1 54.5 114 109 70130 5 20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 50 50 55.8 54.9 112 110 70-130 2 20
Benzene ug/L <0.00050 50 50 55.0 53.1 110 106 73-145 4 20
mg/L
Bromodichloromethane ug/L <0.00050 50 50 58.5 56.4 117 113 70-130 4 20
mg/L :
Bromoform ug/l. <0.00050 50 50 57.2 56.8 114 114  67-130 1 20
mg/L :
Bromomethane ug/t. <0.0024 50 50 37.8 375 76 75 26-129 1 20
mg/L
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L <0.00050 50 50 53.8 522 108 104 70-134 3 20
mg/L
Chlorobenzene ug/L <0.00050 50 50 58.2 55.9 116 112 70-130 4 20
mg/L
Chloroethane ug/t. <0.00037 50 50 47.9 46.8 96 94 58-120 2 20
mg/L
Chloroform ug/L <0.0025 50 50 56.1 53.5 112 107 80-121 5 20
mg/L
Chloromethane ug/L <0.00050 50 50 32.8 32.6 66 65 40-128 0 20
mg/L
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.00026 50 50 54.8 51.8 110 104 70-130 6 20
mg/L
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.00050 50 50 56.8 54.6 114 109 70-130 4 20
mg/L
Dibromochloromethane ug/L <0.00050 50 50 56.4 55.7 113 111 70-130 1 20
mg/L
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L <0.22 50 50 22.4 21.7 45 43 20-146 3 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.00054J 50 50 58.9 57.9 17 115 87-129 2 20
mg/L
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L <0.14 50 50 58.9 57.1 118 114 70-130 3 20
mé&p-Xylene ug/L. <1.0 100 100 118 118 118 118 70-130 0 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.00017 50 50 55.1 54.6 110 109 66-143 1 20
mg/L
Methylene Chloride ug/L <0.00023 50 50 55.4 54.4 111 109 70-130 2 20
mg/L
o-Xylene ug/L <0.50 50 50 60.7 59.4 121 119 70-130 2 20
Styrene ug/L 0.0047 50 50 67.7 69.8 126 130 70-130 3 20
mg/L
Tetrachloroethene ug/L. <0.00050 50 50 49.8 50.3 100 101 70-130 1 20
mg/L
Toluene ug/L 0.00079J 50 50 58.9 59.1 116 117  82-131 0 20
‘ mg/L
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.00026 50 50 57.8 55.0 116 110 75-135 5 20
mg/L
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.00023 50 50 553 55.2 111 110 70-130 0 20
mg/L
Trichloroethene ug/L <0.00033 50 50 57.5 55.3 115 111 70-130 4 20
mg/L

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units” column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the resuit.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 08/04/2017 01:36 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 12 of 17



ace Analytical”

/ www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 8

Green Bay, Wi 54302
(920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: OL'TYME CLEANERS
Pace Project No.. 40154279
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1550180 1550181

MS MSD
40154250001 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Cone. Cone. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L <0.18 50 50 39.5 37.8 79 76 76-150 4 20
Vinyl chioride ug/L <0.00018 50 50 41.6 39.8 83 80 56-143 4 20

mg/L
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 100 105 61-130 HS
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 100 99 67-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 99 101  70-130

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 08/04/2017 01:36 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 13 of 17
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Pace Analytical Services: LLC

ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

QUALIFIERS

Project: OL'TYME CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40154279

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 8

Green Bay, Wi 54302
(920)469-2436

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied fo the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is

a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used fo calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Ciean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-G Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

HS Results are from sample aliquot taken from VOA vial with headspace (air bubble greater than 6 mm diameter).
M1 Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits. Batch accepted based on laboratory control sample (L.CS) recovery.
pH Post-analysis pH measurement indicates insufficient VOA sample preservation.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

Date: 08/04/2017 01:36 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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j Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

ace Analytical Grosn Bay, W1 54302

www.pacelabs,com (920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: OL'TYME CLEANERS
Pace Project No.: 40154279

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QG Batch Analytical Method Batch
40154279001 MW-8 EPA 8260 263419
40154279002 MW-10 EPA 8260 263419

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 08/04/2017 01:36 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 15 of 17



(Please Print Clearly) UPPER MIDWEST REGION Page 1 of N
Company Name: K £ MN: 612-607-1700 WI: 920-469-2436 %
. ©
Branch/l.ocation: / «-/ (‘é g- L{ ’ q -
Gt s W 0(CY279 %
Project Contact: fte /k ] y Quote #: o
247575 F955 CHAIN OF CUSTODY woiTocomace | ore  JAibele
. *Praservation Codes N .
{Project Number: AsNone  B=HCL C=H2504 D=HNO3 E=DIWaler F=Methanol G=NaOM Mail To Company: //
. = i =Sodi =Other
Project Name: O/ 7-7 H=Sodium Bisulfate Solution i=Sodium Thiosulfate J Mail To Address: M
g &
IProject State: FILTERED?
octsate: | (1 3eagin reano 4%
. PRESERVATION : .
Sampled By (Print); MZ /M CobE): Invoice To Contact: /“m P
Sampled By (Sign): W\_, Invoice To Company: W
4
PO #: R;%‘::;;r:y invoice To Address:
Data Package Options MS/MSD Matrix Codes
{billatle) D on i A = Air W = Water
your sampie g . giot DW = Drinking Wat
[ ePA Level i (billable)  |C-Charcosl  GW = Ground Water Invoice To Phone:
D EPA Level IV D NOT needed on O_= Oilb sSw iSurfaca Water
yoursample [ST%mc.  Weowme oo CLIENT LAB COMMENTS | Profile #
PACE LAB # CLIENT FIELD ID DA:““’"%"ME MATRIX COMMENTS {Lab Use Only)
ol | M-8 Ik | TR |60 S Omi P
[z 4
OL | M+ -70 o [fam 1L W
Rush Turnaround Time Requested - Prelims \Relinquished By: e/Time: Regaive 8 t7rlme PACE Project No.
(Rush TAT subject to approval/surcharge) Z /j‘ /> LA JW/M s % S/ ¢ /7 7 O q 1’?6
Date Needed: Relinquished By atey Rgéelved By: Dats/Time: L Y
Transmit Prelim Rush Results by (complete what you want): J } K/ g/e /n 7 / 0 m k; (,W (M@Q‘ d?'&// i / OS‘ 2 ‘ﬁﬁ‘ Ipt Temp = @
Email #1: Relinquis] / e/Time; Recqlvdd By: Datemme e
-lEmall #2: W @_LQ é? M 7 .} %? \o o *F Sample Recelpt pH
[Telephone: Relinquished By: Date/Time: Récaved By: oK/ AdlustasL
lFax: ,
Samples on HOLD are subject to Relinquished By: Date/Time: Received By: Date/Time:
spacial pricing and release of fiability

AN/ e

Version 6.0 08/14/08



s . Pace Analytical Services, LLC. - Green Bay Wi
Sample Condition Upon Recelpt 1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9

Green Bay, Wl 54302

T

Pace Analytical
o 3 Project #
{Client Name: \./5?6 ,
Courier: [ Fed Ex [, UPS ™3 Client T{Pace Other:
Tracking #:

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: |~ ye%b Sealsintact: I~ yes[™ no

Custody Seal on Samples Present: [ yes /V no Seals intact: I~ yes ~: no
Packing Material: [ Bubble Wraw Bubble Bags T~ None [~ Other

Thermometer Used NUEY Type of Ice: JBlue Dry None  _[="Samples on ice, cooling process has begun
Cooler Temperature Uncorr: ICorr: Biological Tissue is Frozen: | ' yes
Temp Blank Present: [ yes r/f/n'o ™o Person ﬁam‘iﬂi\ng contents:
Temp should be above freezing to 6°C. * ??t_e:l - ﬂ’W\f\/
Biota Samples may be received at < 0°C. Comments: nitials: __§
Chain of Custody Present: 4Eﬁ’es ne Cina i
Chain of Custody Filled Out: Aes Ovo  Civia 2
Chain of Custody Relinquished: mes DNo Ona 3.
) Sérﬁpler Name &'Sign'éfbre 6n COC: Z’Ylas ONe OnA4
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: Aves o Ova 5
- VOA Samples frozen upon receipt Oyes [INo Date/Time:

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): Oves Ao CInale.
Rush Turn Around Time Requested: [les ,Efﬁo Oinval7.
Sufficient Volume: Cives ANo Onals. NO vVS / WED VO luww ey w2
Correct Containers Used: W;s CNe  [InA Q.

-Pace Containers Used: /&es Cine  [In/A

-Pace IR Containers Used: Oves CNo /éN/A
Containers Intact: ves [CONo [ON/AJ10.
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests Clves ,Z?!o DA,
Sample Labels match COC: _es ONo TN |12, 4_(@1\5 Saluinnande Y ot W

H N

-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix: i \v/{&% Kk}”’\
All containers needing preservation have been checked. - . ' .
(Non-Compliance noted in 13.) Yes [INo <Zﬂ\uA 13, 1 HNO3 [T H2804 [ NaOH [~ NaOH +ZnAct
Al c:)ntainér-s_r-x_eeding 5rés;n/a't'i€r; are found to be in T P
compliance with EPA recommendation. Oves [OINo /éN/A
(HNO3, HZ#04 <2; NaOti+ZnAct 29, NaOH212) .. a
exceptions: YOA/S coliform, TOC, TOX, TOH, Initial when Lab Std #1D of Date/
0&G, WIDROW, Phenolics, OTHER: /ﬁ’féS Ono completed preservative Time:
Headspace in VOA Vials { >8mm): OvesAlNe OONA14.
Trip Blank Present: v Oves /ﬁNo Onia 15,
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present Oves [lno /le/A
Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased): )
Client Notification/ Resolution: If checked, see attached form for additional comments [__]

Person Contacted: Date/Time:
Comments/ Resolution:
/: A

Project Manager Review: / / Date: _(i 7 é]

F-GB-C-031-Rev.04 (12Dec2016) SCURxls / [ ’
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